Puacific EcoRisk Environmiental Consulting and Testing

Appendix 1

Test Data and Summary of Statistics for the Reference
Toxicant Evaluation of the Mussel (Mytilus galloprovinciales)
Embryos
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CETIS Summary Report Raport Date: 17 Aug-10 14247 (p 1 of 1}
Test Code: 14-4352-1854/39733
‘Blvalve Larval Survival and Davetopment Test Pacific EcoRisk
Batch ID: 13.7003-3579 Test Type: Develcpment-Survival Analyst.  Jason Walker
Start Dats: 12 Aug-10 13:13 Protocol: EPA/600/R-95/136 {1985) Diluent: Diluled Seawater
Ending Date: 14 Aug-1015:00 Specles:  Mylilus galloprovincialis Brine: Crystal Sea
Duration: 48h Source:  M-REP Age: NA
I,
Sampile ID: 0B-0707-7075 Code: KCH Client: Relerence Toxicanl ‘
Sampla Date: 12 Aug-1015:15 Materlal:  Potassium chloride Projsct: 17194
Receive Date: 12 Aug-10 1515 Source: Reference Toxicant
Sample Age: N/A (17.6°C) Statlcn;  In House

Comparison Summary
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CETIS™ w1201
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Analysis ID  Endpoint NOEL LOEL TOEL PMSD TU Metheod f
07-9824-1683 Developmeri Rate 05 1 0.707 2.16% Dunnetl's Muliiple Comparison Tesi ‘
Point Estimate Summary
Analysis ID  Endpoint ‘ Level gfl. 85% LCL '95% UCL TL: Method
15-6471-3417 Deveiopment Rate EC5H 1.01 0.70¢ 1.75 Linear Intespolation (ICPIN}) "
EC10 2.02 1.83 2.06
EC15 207 2.04 2,11
EC20 213 209 2.18
[ EC25 Z.18 2.15 2.22 |
EC40 2.35 232 237
ECS0 2.45 2.43 248
Development Rate Summary i ‘
Concgil  Control Type Count Mean 95% LCL 95% UCL Min Max Std Err Std Dey  CV% Diff% I
0 Lab Water Contr 4 0.975 0.97 0.879 0.962 0.985 0.00224 0.0123 1.26% 0.0%
‘ 05 4 0.971 0.968 0975 0.958 0.984 0.00221  Q.0021 1.25% 0.41%
i 4 0.g26 Q.97 0.935 C.906 0.958 0.00449  0.0248 2 66% 5.0%
2 4 C.8%4 0.884 0.903 0.872 0.926 0.00454  0.0249 2.78% 8.31%
3 ¢ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.0%
4 4 0 4] Q. ] 0 0 0 100.0%
Developmant Rate Datall |
Cone-gfl Control Type  Rep1 Rep 2 Rep 3 Rep 4 l
0 Lab Water Contr 0.962 0.985 0.985 0966
0.5 0.984 0.958 0.863 0978
11 0.958 0.807 0.933 0.906
2 0.801 0.872 0.926 0.876
3 0 0 0 0 |
4 0 0 o} 0
L = . E— ¥ - =2
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Pacific EcoRisk

Environmental Consulting and "lesting

Mpytilus sp. Development Toxicity Test Count Data

Client: Reference Toxicant Test Start Date: —?—Zﬂ [!Q
Test Material: Patassium Chloride Test End Date: 9 {|4[(D
Test 1D #: 39733 Enumeration Date: _ 8{ra{10
Project #: 17194 Investigator:  Tpa
Concentration Number of Number of Total Number | Percent Normal
Replicate Normal Larvae | Abnormal Larvae Larvae Development
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Pacific EcaRisk

Environmenta Consulting and Tesiing

Mytilus sp. Development Toxicity Test Water Chemistry Data.

Client: Reference Toxicant _ Organism Log#: 5_@;5 Age:  _ NA
Yest Material: Porassium Chloride Organism Supplier:_fYf e
];r:::{ [;z/; 3913;32‘/;01,“:; B 17194 Control/Diluent: Eﬂﬁ&ﬂ_&m@_ﬂgﬁ@L@
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Appendix J

Bioassay Standard Test Conditions
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Pacific EcoRisk

Environmental Consulting and Testing

Summary of Test Conditions and Acceptability Criteria for the Amphipod (4mpelisca abditay

10-Day Sediment Toxicity Test

1. Testtype Static non-renewal
2. Test duration 10d IR
3. Temperature 20+ 1°C o ]
4. Salinity 20— 35 ppt
B Light quality Ambient Laboratory B
"% Light intensity 50— 100 ftc.
7.  Photoperiod - Continuous 3 N
8. Testchamber size - 1L o N
9. Seawater volume 800 mL =
10. Sediment depth . 40 mm
1. Renewal of seawater None K9
12, Age of test organisms Wild population, immature juveniles
13. # of organisms per test chamber N 20
14, # of replicate chambers/concentration | S
15. # of organisms per sediment type 100
16. Ieeding regime None
17. Test chamber cleaning Lab washing prior to test
18. Test solution aeration Low bubble {~100/minute) N
19. Overlying water 0.45 pm-filtered seawater (at test salinity)_
20. Test materials Test sites, reference and control
21. Dilution series None |1l
22.  Endpoint % Survival )
23. Sample holding requirements < 8 weeks o -
24. Sample volume requircd 4L
25. Test acceptability criteria = 90% survival in the Control treatment
26. Reference toxicant results Within 2 SD of laboratory mean

e
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Pacific EcoRisk

Environmental Consulting and Testing

—

Suminary of Test Conditions and Acceptability Criteria for the Polychaete

(Neanthes arenaceodeniata) 10-Day Sediment Toxicity Test

. Testtype Static

2. Testduration [Od

3. Temperature e PAIE &

4. Salinity ] 20-35ppt

5. Light quality N Ambient Laboratory —

6.  Light intensity - 50— 100 ftc.

7. Photoperiod [2L/12D

8  Test chamber size | L glass beakers e
9. Test solution volume - 800 mL

10.  Sediment depth 25 mm (200 mL)

11.  Renewal of seawater none

12.  Age of test organisms | 2-3 weeks

13.  # of organisms per test chamber 10 B

4. 4 of replicate chambers/concentration 5 )

I5.  #of organisms per sediment type 50 -

16. Feeding regime None

17.  Test chamber cleaning - 7 Lab washing prior to test

I18. Test solution aeration Low bubble (~100/minute)

19.  Overlying water Natural seawater

20.  Test concentrations 7 Test sites, reference and L.ab Control
21.  Dilution series N None J
22.  Endpoint % survival

23.  Sample and sample holding requirements < 8 weeks

24, Sample volume required _ 4L N
25.  Test acceptability criteria i 2 90% in the Lab Controls |
26.  Reference toxicant results ) | Within 2 SD of Jaboratory mean O

-2
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Pacific EcoRisk

Environmental Consulting and Testing

Summary of Test Conditions and Acceptability Criteria for the Mussel
(Mytilus galloprovinciales) Acute Toxicity Water Column Test
I. Test type Static non-renewal
2. Test duration - 48 hours
3. Salinity - 30 + 2 ppt
4. Temperature i6+1°C
3. Light quality Ambient Laboratory
6. Light intensity 50-100ftc.
7. Photoperiod 16L/8D - S
8. Test chamber size 30 mL vials
9. Test solution volume omL
10.  Renewal of seawater None
Pl Age of test organisms Embryo < 4h old B
2. # of organisms per test chamber 150 -300
13, #of replicate chambers per concentration 5
14 gof organisms per concentration 750 - 1,500 )
15, Feeding regime None _
16, Test chamber cleaning - Lab washing prior to tese
17.  Testchamber aeration | None
18, Elutriate preparation water Site water
9. Test concentrations ' Test sites. and Lab Control
s L
21, Dilution water Natural seawater
22, Endpoints :{fogllzll\nﬁér?tnd gl ol
23.  Sampling holding requirements < 8 weeks
24 Sample volume required 2L
[t Jelmmemlioneg, olaont e an Sl
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Pacific EcoRisk Efivironmerital Consultirig and Testing

Appendix K

Elutriate Suitability Calculations

Id >
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Pacific EcoRisk

Environmental Consulting and Testing

Table K-1: Calculation of the Elutriate Suitability Concentration (ESC)

Site:
Species:
Dispasal Site:

Mixing Zone Estimation

SSPC-DUI-Comp
Mytitus galloprovinciales

SF-11

SSpC- D_U 1-Comp

e

Depth of disposal site (m) = | 15
Pi= i 3.14159
Width of vessel (sn) = 10 '
Length of vessel (m) = J 25
Speed of vessel (m/sec) = 4 6.5
Time of discharge {sec) = | 30
Depth of vessel (m) = 4
Mixing Zone Volume{cunt) = e | 627239
l Volume of Liquid Phase .
Bulk density {constant} = i3 |
Particle density (constapt) = 26
Density of liquid phase {constant) = | L
Vol. of disposal vessel (cu.m) = 1000 |
Liquid phase volume (cu.m) = ) [ 813 i
Concentration of suspended phase ﬁ
= 3
Percent Sile = N 60.9
Percent Clay = | 17.5
Valume of Suspenided Phase (cu.m} = . | 145
Projected Concentration (percent SP) = I 0.0231 }‘1
l
i =
Lowest LC50 or ECS0 from bioassay 71.5
_Factor LCS0 or EC50 X 0.01 = | _0.71S

listed parameters.

The factored LCS50 or EC50 is higher than the projected concentration; therefore the Elutriate Suitability |
Concentration is not exceeded for dredged material from this site for the disposal site specified (SF-11).
This assumes that sediment will be dispesed of by barge at the disposal site, using a barge meeting the

K-
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From: Scott Sloan <ssloan@schnh.com»>

Sent: Friday, October 19, 2012 2:41 PM

To: Boschen, Christine@Waterboards

(el Pat Christopher; Michael Henderson; Tem Zelenka; John Hare:Luc Ong; Chris-Orsolini;
Rosegay, Margaret; Peter Zawislanski; Bruce Rieser

Subject: Submittal of Supplementa! Comments to Tebtative CAO - Schnitzer Steel Products
Oakland Facility

Attachments: SSPC Supplemental Comment Letter - Tentative CAO . 10.19.2012.pdf

Importance: High

Deat Ms. Boschen;

Ber your forwarded E-mail below, Schnitzer Steal Products. Company submits the attached Suppilemental Comments to
the Regional Board's Tentative Cleanup and Abatement Order (CAQ) for our Oakland facility. Please note that the
attached letter is only a supplement to our previous letter transmitted on October 1, 2012, Both letters should Qe
reviewed [n their entirety.

As outlined in my October 1% transmittal, we would appreciate the:ogportunity to meet with Regicnal Board staff ofice
you've have had a chance to fully review both of our comment letters. We will contact you in a week or two to discuss
potential scheduling for a meeting.

We look forward to working with the Regional Board as we greceed with additional stormwater Improvement projects
at our Qakland facllity. Please contact.me at youi earliest convenience if you have any questions or need additional
informaticon,

Thank YOu,

Scott B. Sloan, R.G., [.Hg.
National Environmental Directoy
Schnitzer Stee! MRB
425-420-1863 — Office
253-279-4752 — Cell

Information cortalned in this message and any altachment may be proprietary, donfldentlal, attormnéy-fient priviieged or subjacl lo thé work produdt doetrine and
Ihus protected from disclosure. If the reader of this message Is not the intended reciplent, o an emnployee or agantesponsible for delivering (his nessags fo the
Intenced reciplent, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, dlstribution or copylng of this communication is sirictly prohibited, If you have recelved lhlg
communleation In arror; please nollfy me Immadiately by replying to this maessage and daleting Itand all coples and backups thersof,

From: Boschen, Christine@Waterboards [mailto:Ghristl‘né.Boschen@waterboards.ca.gov]

Sent: Monday, October 01, 2012 2:22 PM ;

To: Scott Sloan

Cc: Pat Christopher; Michael Herderson; Tom Zelenka; John Hare; Luc Ong; Chris Orsolini; Rosegay, 'Margaret; Peter
Zawislanski; Bruce Rieser; Benedict, AnnaKathryn@Waterboards

Subject: RE; Submittal of Comments to Tentative CAO - Schnitzer Steel Products Oekland Facility

Dear Mr. Sloan,
Thanl you, this confitms that we recelved your sibmittal. We have been asked—and agreed-«to extend the comment
period untli October 19, 2012. So, if you would like to amend your comments before the 19", please do so.

1
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Sincerely,
Christine Boschen
Sr, Environmental Scientist

5an Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Qakland, CA 94612

510-622-2346
Christine.baschen@waterhoards.ca.gov

. o e e o g TRyl e F oy it oo T oo 2443

From: Scott Sloan [mallto:ssloan@schn.com]

Sent: Monday, October 01, 2012 11:57 AM

To: Boschen, Christine@Waterboards )

Cc: Pat Chlstopher; Michael Henderson; Tom Zelenka; Iohn Hare; Lue Ong; Chris Orsolln|; Rosegay, Margaret; Peter
Zawislanski; Bruce Rieser L

Subject: Submittat of Comments to Tentative CAO - Schrittzer Steel Products Oakland Facillty

Importance: High

Dear Ms. Boschien,

Per the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board’s {Regional Board’s) August 27, 2012 transmittal, please
find Schnitzer Steel Products Company’s comment letter associated with the Tentative Cleanup and Abatement Order
(CAO) for our Oakland facility attached.

We'd like to reiterate our thanks to Reglonal Board staff for meeting with us on September 14, 2012. We believe our
discussions were beneficial and that additional discussion regarding the progress of improvements underway at the
facility, our comments to the CAQ, and potential alternative regulatory approaches would be productive, Once Regional
Board staff have had a chance to fully review our comments we would like to schedule ameeting. We will contact you
Ina week or two to discuss potential scheduling for a meeting. It's our understa nding, based on discussions during our
previous meeting, that this matter is not likely to be presented to the Executive Officer before mid-November 2012,

We look forward to working with the Reglonal Board as we proceed with additional stormwater improvement projects
at our Oakland facility, Please contact me at your earllest convenience if you have any guestions or need additional
infermation.

Thank yeu,

Scott B. Sloan, R.G, l..Hg.
National Environmental Director
Schnitzer Steel MRB
425-420-1863 — Office
253-279-4752 — Cell

Information contalned In this message and any atlashment may be proprietary, confidential, aftorney-cliémt privileged or subjett te-the work product doctring and
thus protected from disclosure, If the reader of ihis message is nol the intended reciplent, or an employae or agent responsibla for delivering this massage {o the
Intendied reclplant, you are hareby nalified thet any dissemination, distributlon or capying of this communlcation s slrictly prohlizited. If you have raceived thls
corfimunication in error, please nolify ma Immedlately by replying to thig mossage and delsling it and all copies and backups thersof,
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Schnltzer

Schnitzer Steel Products Company
1101 Embarcadero West
Oakland, CA 94607

October 19, 2012

Christine Boschen

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Confrol Hgard
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

Re:  Supplemental Comments on Tentative Cleanup and Abatement Oxder for
Schnitzer Steel Products Facility, 1101 Embarcadero West, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Boschen:

Schnitzer Steel Products Company hereby submits supplemental comments on the tentative
Cleanup and Abatement Order (CAQ) that was sent to us on August 27, 2012 by the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board), concerning our serap
metal recycling facility in Oakland, California. These comments are in addition to those
documented in our original comment letter dated October 1, 2012. Given that three weeks has
elapsed as a resulf of the Regional Board’s extension of the comment period, we are submitting
these supplemental comments to update you on the progress of work discussed during our
September 14, 2012 meeting with Regional Board staff and documented in our October 1%
comment letter. The contents of this letter should be considered in the context of the more
detailed information contained within our October 1* comment letter. This letter should not be
evaluated on a stand-alone basis as many important details included in our previous letter are not.
I€peated here.

Preparation of New SWPPE:

In our October 1 comthent letter, we briefly discussed our plans to prepare a new Stormwater

Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) for our Oakland facility. Near the close of our September 14,
2012 meeting Cecil Felix indicated that he had reviewed the Oakland facility’s Stormwater
Quality Management Plan (SQMP), and incorporated SWPPP, which were submitted to the
Regional Board on August 14, 2012, Mr. Felix’s comments, indicating that he had several
questions regarding the adequacy of the SQMP/SWPPP, prompted us to undertake a thorough
review of the SQMP/SWPPP in consideration of the contents of the tentative CAO. As a result of
this review, we decided to retain a new consultant to prepare a comprehensive revision to the
facility’s previous SWPPP. We are currently working with Terraphase Engineering to complete
the comprehensive SWPPP revision and expect to submit the new Plan to Mr. Felix in draft forh



SSPC Supplemental Comment Fetter Oclober 19, 20{2
Tentative CAQ

prior to the end of the month. It is our desire and intent to work cooperatively with Regional.
Board staff to reach consensus on the final content of the facility’s new SWPPP in a timely
manner. We agree that maintenance of the facility’s SWPPP is an important component of our
facility”s stormwater compliance program. With the commencement of the rainy season, we
intend to umplement the new SWPPP as soon as possible, irrespective of the status of the
tentative CAQ. We trust that you agree with this approach, and that implementation of the new.
SWPPP need not await resolutiots of the many other issues raised by the tentative CAQ.

As indicated in our October 1¥ comment letter, our new SWPPP will include the informatioty
requested in the Technical Reports described in Section C of the tentative CAQ since these
issues — operation and maintenance of the facility’s water recycling system and management
and control of material storage piles — are imter-related topics which have a significant effect on
stormwater quality and on-site water storage capacity. This information will be presented in
technical appendices to the SWPPP, and there is no need for the Regional Board to issue a
Section 13267 request (or a CAQ) to obtain this information. Inclusion of this information-in
the facility’s SWPPP has the added benefit of making these documents subject to required
periodic review and revision requirements associated with all SWPPP components. We trust that
staff has no objection to this approach, and that this particular issue can be considered resolved.
Because we are submitting the SWPPP to you in draft form, staff will, of course, have an
opportunity to comment on the appendices, and we will work with you to resolve any questions
staff may have.

Update amr Progress of BMP Eithancements.

As described in our Qctober 1% comment letter, we have undertaken or completed each of the
following action items to improve storm water management and quality at the facility. The
current status of each project is briefly discussed below. Please refer to our October 1% comment
letter for additional details.

Dock and Pier Cleaning
This work was completed on September 14, 2012.

Traek Out Controls

We are continuing the process of installing héavy duty Gormmercial wheel washing systems at the
exit from the facility and at the entrance to the concrete dock. Tnstallation of the system at the
facility exit is complete and this wheel wash has been operating in test mode since October 17,
2012. We expect to have the facility exit wheel wash in full operation by October 26, 2012. The
very heavy duty wheel wash system for cargo trucks entering the dock has been fabricated and
will be delivered to the facility within the next two weeks. Forming and pouring of footings and
associated structures for the dock entrance system are underway. Fuyll installation of the dock
entrance wheel wash system remains scheduled for completion by December 1, 2012,

Concrete Dock Improvements

In order to minimize the potential for pollutants to be washed off the surface of the concrete
dock, we are installitig an Extec™ perimeter storm water filtration system along the entire length

oy
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SSPC Suppiemental Conuignt Letter, October 13, 2012
Tentative CAO

of the dock, on all sides of the structure. Installativn of the Ertec™ system is now. scheduled fop
completion by November 30, 2012,

Conveyor Pier [mprovements

In order to provide more complete containment of the shiploading conveyor, a stainless steel
catchment tray will be installed beneath the bottom two-thirds of the lower conveyor, up to the
peint where the conveyor is already enclosed. Additional containment structures will be
fabricated to collect water and debris which can fall from the lower conveyor’s tensioning
system (located in the approximate center of the lower conveyor) and to capture the small
amount of water that “backflows™ down the enclosed upper portion of the conveyor. Water
collected by these containment structures will be pumped from the pier for appropriate on-site
management. The conveyor pier improvements have been designed and their components are
being fabricated. Installation of these improvements is eurrently scheduled for January 2013.

Improvements to Torch Cutting Area
This work was completed in July 2012.

Expansion of Covered Maintenance Area

The covered (tented) maintenance area is still in the process of being expanded to approximately
twice 1ts current size, and where possible, maintenance activities that are now conducted
outdoors will be relocated to the new covered area. Footings and pavement have been poured to
accommodate installation of a second tent structure. The new tent structure has been delivered to.
the facility and will be constructed within the next six weeks. This project is now scheduled for
completion by November 30, 2012,

Installation of Drain in Non-ferrous Retail Area
This work was.completed in May 2012.

Control of Light Fibrous Maiterial

As noted in our October 1% comment letter, control of this materal is currently the subject of
ongoing regulatory processes initiated by the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
{BAAQMD) and the Department of Toxic S8ubstances Control (DTSC). Schnitzer continues to
participate in both of these processes, most recently attending a meeting with DTSC
representatives on October 12, 2012.

In addition to our participation in these regulatory development processes, we have completed
preliminary design of an approximate 25 to 30-foot high windscreen/debris bartier to be installed
along the eastern (predominantly downwind) property boundary that will help significantly to
contain this fibrous material on-site. The recently completed preliminary design is currently
under internal engineering review s g portion of our ¢apital expenditure approval process,

We are also in continuing contact with SSA Terminals and are conducting more {requent
inspections and removal of fibrous material from their property if observed. Qther than observei
accumulations of the fibrous material (that can readily be vacuumed or picked up), we are not
aware of any contaminated soil at the SSA Tetminal that is attributable to our pperations.



SSPC Supplemental Camment Leiter Bctober 19,2012
Tentative CAQ

Additional Boundary Containment.

A 600-foot extension of the facility’s concrete containment structure was installed along the
southern portion of the western site boundary in August 2012,

F ok kot

We appreciate the opportunity to submit these supplemental comments, and continue to hope that
Regional Board and State Board staff will agree that the issues raised by the tentative order can
be addressed more expediently and fairly in the alternative manner(s) discussed in our letters.

We would appreciate an opportunity to meet with you again to discuss our cotnments and to
explore potential alternatives in greater detail.

Thank you for your considération.
Very truly yeurs;

Schnitzer Steel Products Company:

& e o

Scott B. Sloan ' Bruce Rieser
National Environmental Directok: Regional Director
Enclosure(s}

e Pat Christopher
Michael Hendersdn
Tom Zelenka
John Hare
Luc Ong
Chris Orsolint
Margarect Rosegay
Peter Zawislanski
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Schnitzer@

Schnitzer Steel Products Company
1101 Embarcadero West
Oakland, CA 94607

Wovember 15, 2012

‘Christine Boschen

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Contiol Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

Re:  Tentative Cleanup and Abatement Order, Schnitzer Steel Products Facility
1101 Embarcadero West, Oakland. CA — Response to Comment, [_etters

Dear Ms. Boschen,

Thank you for forwarding copies of the comment letters received by the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board on the tentative Cleanup and Abatement Order (CAQ)
relating to Schnitzer’s Oakland tacility. We understand that the San Francisco Baykeeper, the
Port of Oakland. and an individual named [.en Keck are the only parties who submitted
comments on the tentative order. Schnitzer Steel recognizes that the official comment period
closed on October 19,2012, Nevertheless, we believe it is necessary to respond to each of these
gomment letters, as they reflect an inaccurate or incomplete understanding of the facts. We also
note that while Mr. Keck described himself as a resident of Richimond, California whose home is
adjacent to San Francisco Bay, he is in fact a principal with Westfield Consulting LI.C and the
project manager for West Coast Recycling Group L].C’s proposed metal recycling facility in the
Port of West Sacramento. If and when the West Coast Recycling facility is able to commence
aperation, it will compete directly with Schnitzer’s Oakland facility. Our concerns related tor
information contained in the comment letters are summarized below.

1. “Airborne dust emissions” that are not conveved via point source discharge to
waters of the United States are not regulated as non-authorized non-storm water
discharges under the Industrial Storm Water General Permit.

The Industrial Storm Water General Permit (“IGP™) prohibits the point seurce discharge of
materials, other than storm water, to the waters of the United States, whether the discharge
occurs directly (i.e., from a point source located at the facility directly into waters of the United
States) or indirectly (via discharge into a municipal separate storm sewer system which, in turn,
discharges to waters of the United States). Baykeeper’s letter expressly acknowledges the
necessity for the existence of a “point source” discharge before the requirements of the NPDES
program are triggered. See Baykeeper Letter, at p.I (“[t]he Clean Water Act. as amended in
1972, prohibited the discharge of pollutants to waters of the United States from all point sources



SSPC Response ¢ Comments Letter November 15, 2012
Tentative CAO

unless the discharge is in compliance with [an NPDES] permit®). A “point source” is defined as
“any discernible, confined, and discrete conveyance, including but not limited to, any pipe, ditch,
channel, tunnel, conduit, well, discrete fissure, container, rolling stock, concentrated animal
feeding operation, landfill leachate collection system, vessel or other floating craft from which
pollutants are or may be discharged. ... 40 C.F.R. § 122.2. There are many judicial decisions
interpreting this term, and all of them require some type of systematic callection or channeling to
occur before something can be described as a point source.

Pollutants that become entrained in storm water and that are conveyed into waters of the United
States through storm drain systems are regulated as storm water discharges under the IGP.
Similarly, based on apparent recent changes in Regional Board policy, pollutants that are
conveyed into waters of the United States by rainfall that comes into contact with, and drips off
of, structures that are built over water may also be regulated as point source discharges.
However. contrary to what is claimed by Baykeeper, fugitive dust that is airborne, and that may
or may not eventually settle out onto surface waters, is not a “point source discharge within the
meaning of the Clean Water Act. Rather, fugitive dust emissions are considered nonpoint source
pollution because they are not contained or channelized in any manner, and are not regulated
under the NPDES program, including the 1GP.

Each of the examples cited by Baykeeper in its letter to support the argument that “airborne dust”
is prohibited under the 1GP refer specifically to dirt, process sediment and other materials that
were located in areas where they were susceptible to becoming entrained in storm water and then
conveved into surface water through a point source discharge.I The airborne plumes of dust that
Baykeeper claims to have observed during its surveillance of the facility are not *point source™
discharges within the purview of the NPDES program.

2. The Delta Group Study commissioned by the Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC) is flawed in terms of its methodologv, and its conclusions are not
supported by, or are inconsistent with.rithe data presented in the Study.

Schnitzer does not dispute that particulate emissions associated with metal shredding and
separation processes contain metals. However, we strongly dispute the implications in the
Baykeeper letter that any such emissions associated with our operations in Oakland are adversely
affecting human health and the environment. The Delta Group Study referenced in the
Baykeeper comment letter was peer reviewed by two independent, highly reputable air quality
engineering firms and was found to be scientifically flawed in numerous significant respects, The
facility in question is located in the heart of the Port of Los Angeles, where hundreds of heavy
duty diesel trucks come and go on a daily basis, and where there are literally hundreds of other
emitting sources in the area, all of which contribute to local air quality conditions. The Delta
Group’s primary conclusions — that all downwind lead and iron concentrations were solely
attributable to the shredder facility and that [ead was present in concentrations that posed a threat
to human health — were found to be inaccurate and lacking in scientific merit. Copies of these

! Bach of these examples was taken fronf the Regional Board's Inspection Report attached fo the tentative CAO.
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peer reviews were posted by DTSC on its website (along with the original report), but were nab
mentioned by Baykeeper in its comment letter, Significantly, no action has ever been taken
against the Terminal Island facility in response to the Delta Group study. Copies of these peer
reviews are attached for your convenience and should be included in the record of this matter:

3. There is no evidence that impairment of the Oakland Inner Harbor is attributable
to the Schnitzer facility.

Baykeeper’s comment letter also strongly suggests that the Schnitzer facility is responsible for
the impairment of the Oakland Inner Harbor and its listing under section 303(d) of the Clean
Water Act. As the Regional Board is aware, there are no stormwater outfalls at the Schnitzer
facility, and the only discharges that occur exist in the form of stormwater that falls directly onto
and drips from the pier crane dock and the conveyor pier. The amount of water attributable to
these sources is de minimis, particularly in comparison to the amount of stormwater that is
contained on-site and re-used at the facility. Schnitzer has observed its operations on the Tnner
Harbor for decades and has not observed plumes of dust depositing on water as claimed by
Baykeeper. The plumes of dust that were reportedly observed by Baykeeper were located within
the boundaries of the facility and are effectively controlled by dust suppression activities, which
will be appropriately described in the facility’s forthcoming updated SWPPP.?

As in the case of the Terminal Island shredding facility, there are thousands of potential point
and nonpoint sources that contribute to impairment of the Oakland Inner Harbor, not the least of
which is urban stormwater runoff from the City of Oakland. In fact, large City of Oakland
stormwater discharge pipes are located immediately adjacent to the facility’s western and eastern
boundaries and both discharge significant volumes of urban runoff right at the shoreline.
Stormwater runoff from the City is an obvious source of the same pollutants that Baykeeper
alleges are being discharged from our facility. Other obvious sources include ship and boat
traffic, boat repair and maintenance, and wastewater discharges from industrial operations
located along the east shore of the bay. For all the reasons explained in our prior comment
letters, Schnitzer Steel is confident that its operations are not adversely affecting water quality in
the Oakland Inner Harbor, including sediment quality. We are not aware of any “uncontroverted
evidence of ongoing deposition of dust and debris” from our operations into the Oakland Inner
Harbor (see Baykeeper Letter, p. 6), hor are we aware of any evidence that supports the
conclusion that remediation of the shoreline adjacent to the facility is needed. See also Port of
Oakland Letter, p. 2. Given the intensity of uses in and along the shore of the Oakland Inner
Harbor, the tidal nature of the water body, the presence of MS4 outfalls including two
immediately adjacent to the facility, the influx of contaminated sediments from creeks and

* Baykeepes”s letter misstates the provisions of the Industrial'Stormwater Permit that pertain {o dust and particulate
generating activities. See Description of Potential Pollutant Sources, ISWP, p. 13, Section A.6.a.iii. The permit
refers specifically to dust or particulates that may be deposited “within the facility’s boundaries,” Baykeeper
omits this key phrase from its citations to permit language. As discussed above, the omitted language is critical,
since the purpose of the SWPPP is ta minimize the potentiat for pollutants to become entrained in facility
stormwater that is discharged to surface waters through outfalls or other point sources. SWPPP’s are not required
to address potential nonpoint sources of pollutants.
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streams that flow 1nto the bay, historical uses of the property predating Schnitzer’s ownership,
and other factors, it would be wholly unreasonable to expect Schnitzer Steel to undertake any
such investigation or remediation, without the mandatory participation of other potentially
responsible parties.

4. There is no “unauthorized stormwater runoff” from the Schnitzer facility.

Baykeeper asserts that the tentative CAO does not hold Schnitzer sufficieiitly accountable “for
its failure to adequately monitor and prevent unauthorized stormwater runoff from the facility.”
See Baykeeper letter, p. 7. This ¢laim is based on numerous erroneous assumptions. First, there
is no such thing as “unauthorized stormwater runoff.” The Industrial Stormwater Permit does
not prohibit discharge of stormwater, but rather requires that steps be taken to reduce or prevent
pellutants associated with industrial activity in such discharges. 1GP, Finding 1. Thus, Schnitzer
has gone far beyond the requirements of the permit by implementing structural BMPs that
contain and facilitate re-use of all stormwater that falls on the site. With the exception of water
that falls directly onto the conveyor pier and the pier crane dock during a rain event (and
assuming those structures are classified as “point sources™), there are no stormwater discharges
from the facility. For this reason, the Regional Board approved, and the facility operated under a
Sampling and Analysis Reduction, for many years. The Regional Board has since required the
facility to resume monitoring, and we have revised our SWPPP to include a Sampling and
Analysis Plan that meets the requirements of the Industrial Stormwater Permit. Contrary to what
Baykeeper urges. there is no need or basis for the Regional Board to dictate what the terms of
that plan should be, as those requirements are already clearly set forth in the General Permit.
Baykeeper’s suggestion that Schnitzer should be required to monitor “each identified pollution
source™ for a specific list of pollutants, at particular locations and according to a particular
sampling frequency and methodology, is unprecedented, especially in a case such as this where:
the vast majority of stormwater is fully contained on-site.

Putting aside the issue of stormwater that falls directly onto over-water structures, Schnitzer
strongly disagrees with the findings of the March 29, 2012 Inspection Report which state that the
Facility has not achieved full containment of stormwater. Even if there were minor sheet flow
from the site’s egress or along the western site perimeter (which Schnitzer disputes), this does
not constitute a violation of the IGP. First, like airborne emissions. sheet flow is not a “point
source” under the Clean Water Act. Second, there are no storm drains in the vicinity that could
indirectly convey the runoff into waters of the United States. The presence of debris, sediment
or other material that cannot reasonably be expected to ever reach surface water is not a violation.
of the IGP.

Similarly, as explained at length in our prior comment letters, Schnitzer disputes that it has
violated Site Cleanup Requirements Order No. 88-023, and Baykeeper’s comment letter does not
offer any factual information that would support a finding of violation. As the Regional Board is
aware. Schnitzer has removed the debris that had collected along the facility’s western fence line.
has completed a thorough cleaning of the conveyor pier and pier crane dock, has implemented or
is in the process of implementing numerous additional or enhanced BMPs to prevent facility-
related materials from being tracked or blown off-site, and is in the process of completing a

4
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wholesale revision of its SWPPP. Issuance of an Administrative Civil Liability complaint as
recommended by Baykeeper would be unjustified in the circumstances, and would be contested
by Schnitzer.

5. Bavkeeper’s request that Schnitzer be reguired to conduct an air monitoring and
modeling study for all potential sources of fugitive dust emissions goes beyond the
requirements of the IGP.

The Regional Board does not have authority under the Clean Water Act 1o require air monitoritig
or air modeling studies. nor does it have the expertise to evaluate such studies if they were
conducted. Regulation of “fugitive dust emissions” does not fall within the scope of the NPDES
program, except to the extent that dust-generating activities at a facility can be addressed through
BMPs incorporated into the tacility’s SWPPP. Schnitzer strongly believes that the BMPs that
have been implemented at the Oakland facility are fully adequate to control dust and minimize
the potential for off-site dispersion of process-related materials. If further measures beyond
those already in place are determined to be necessary, we will evaluate whether additional BMPs
can feasibly be implemented and proceed accordingly. As indicated in our prior comment
letters, the Bay Area Air Quality Management District is also in the process of developing new
regulations to control particulate emissions from metal shredding facilities (sce BAAQMD Draft
Rule 12, Regulation 14). These regulations are expected to be adopted by the BAAQMD Board
of Directors in early 2013 and will apply to the facility.

6. Schnitzer’s operations have not adversely affected greundwater beneath the site,
and Bavkeeper's comments relating to. management of standing water are

misguided.

As discussed at length in our original comment letter, facility operations have not affected
groundwater quality beneath the site. This is demonstrated through over 20 years of
groundwater monitoring data, collected in accordance with a monitoring program that was
reviewed and approved by the Regional Board. Temporary ponding of stormwater following
significant storm events has not caused groundwater impacts. Facility soils are heavily
compacted due to the weight of the equipment and materials present at the site, and the rate of
infiltration is very low. In addition, water is pumped from these low lying areas as quickly as
possible for operational reasons and to preserve as much of the water as possible for beneficial
reuse. Finally, the metals that are present in unprocessed and processed scrap, non-ferrous raw
{(or aggregate), and shredder residue are not mobilized by stormwater, and do not leach into
underlying groundwater. Site groundwater monitoring data confirm this conclusion.
Baykeeper’s suggestion — that Schnitzer should be required to construct dedicated, lined
stormwater impoundments so that “water is no longer in contact with truck traffic and metals
piles” — is both lacking in. technieal justification and is.infeasible, given the nature of the
tacjlity’s operations.

1. Since neither groundwater nor surface water has been adversely affected by
Schnitzer’s operations, comments regarding regulatory action levels for the site are
academic.
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Based on the evidence available to date, Schnitzer Steel does not believe there is any need fof:
cleanup of soil or groundwater at its lacility. However. we have expressed our willingness (o
conduct additional investigation at the site in order to gain a more complete understanding of
subsurface conditions, and will be guided by the results of that investigation. However, until
data are in hand that confirm the need for corrective action; we believe it is unnecessary to
engage in a debate over specific regulatory action levels.

In addition, we are in communication with the Port of Oakland and have assured the Port that if
specific instances of damage to Port property attributable to our operations are brought to our
attention, we will rectily the situation(s) at our sole cost and expense. We have already reached
out to SSA Terminals and have agreed to conduct more frequent inspections of the terminal area
that is adjacent to the Schnitzer facility and to remove facility-sourced material that is observed.
Our facility has also implemented numerous additional BMPs to minimize the likelihood that
light fibrous material can be carried off-site in the future. Based on the inert nature of the fibrous
material, we do not believe its presence has caused contamination of the soil per se, and that
simple removal of the material is sufficient corrective action.

8. Schnitzer Steel implements reasonable BMPs to control dispersion of facilityzrelated
material. '

Comments submitted by the project manager for West Coast Recycling in the Port of West
Sacramento suggest that the potential for pollution of the bay and adjacent properties could be
significantly reduced by requiring the facility to transport shredder waste offsite within four
hours of processing, before the waste has dried. Putting aside the excessive cost and logistic
difficulty of what is suggested by this comment, the recommended operating procedure is
incompatible with the treatment process that is required by the Department of Toxic Substances
Control. After all non-ferrous metals have been removed from the “non-ferrous raw” (the
mixture of non-ferrous metals and non-metallic materials that remains after ferrous metals have
been removed from the shredder output), the remaining largely non-metallic material is treated
through the addition of polysilicates, water and cement to chemically fix the trace restdual heavy
metals in the residue. The treatment process occurs in an enclosed pugmill, and the treated
material, which has a high moisture content, is stockpiled pending shipment off-site. The facility
has existing contracts with landfills which use the treated residue as alternative daily cover, and
the material is shipped off-site on a regular basis. Dust control measures are employed to
maintain adequate moisture levels in the material, and during loading operations. The trucks are
tarped before they leave the site. Mr. Keck’s speculation that shredder fluff is allowed to
accumulate on site so that it will dry out and therefore reduce landfill charges is simply
inaccurate. Moreover; treated residue is not the source of the material that was observed by the:
Regional Board on SSA Terminals property, and we have already advised the Regional board,
SSA Terminals and the Pert of Oakland of our intended steps to address this issue and prevent
recurrence.

B kL
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We look forward to being able to meet with you to disguss-these ard otheijssues rajsed iyt ouy
prior comment letters as soon as possible.

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours;

Sehnitzer Steel Products £ ompany

Scott B. Sloan Bruce Rieser
National Environmental Director Regional Director
Enclosures

e Pat Christopher
Michael Henderson
Tom Zelenka
John Hare
Chris Orsolini
Meg Rosegay
Peter Zawislanski
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Becky.Linder@ventura.org

Ms. Becky Linder
County of Ventura, CA
Government Center
Administration Building
800 S. Victoria Ave.
Ventura, CA 93009-1740

Subject: Simi Valley Landfill and Recycling Center Expansion: CUP Modification
3142 (LU07-0048):

Deai Ms. Linder:

We are writing to you to respond to the comment submitted by Alice Sterling on July 11, 2011
concerning the above referenced project. Ms. Sterling asserts that the May 6, 2011 report
prepared by the UC Davis DELTA Group entitled “Deposition of coarse toxic particles in
Wilmington, CA for the Department of Toxic Substances Control: Summer, 2008, and Spring,
2009” is relevant to the County’s consideration of the proposed modification of the Simi Valley
Landfill’s Conditional Use Permit. The report, prepared for the California Department of Toxic
Substances Control (DTSC), purperts to provide an assessment of particulate emissions from an
SA Recycling scrap metal recycling facility on Terminal Island in the Port of Los Angeles.
Yorke Engineering has reviewed the report, as well as an earlier version released in April 2009.
Yorke Engineering’s comments provided to DTSC in May 2009 (see Attachment B) regarding
the April 2009 version of the DELTA Group’s study are still relevant and apply to this current
revision of the DELTA Group’s study. Yorke’s May 2009 comments detail significant
deficiencies and inaccuracies in this report. These fundamental issues call into question the
credibility, professionalism, and purpose of the study. Problems with the study and with the
afiemptéd use of the study in the subject proceeding are discussed in order of significance below:

SUMMARY OF OBSERVATIONS

l: The DELTA Group study has no relationship to the Simi Valley Landfili and
Recycling Center Expansion Project and does not provide any relevant data or
information regarding the use of treated auto shredder residue as alternative daily
cover. Treated auto shredder residue, currently used as cover at the Simi Valley landfill
and defined in the EIR (Section 2.3.5.2.3). “consists of glass, fiber, rubber, automobile
fluids, dirt, and plastics. These materials are treated to nonhazardous levels using metal
fixation treatment technologies prior to delivery to the landfill.” Treated auto shredder

= e
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residue has been extensively processed to remove metals and toxics that may be present
in auto bodies and appliances. Extensive testing has been performed, following
government approved methodologies, to demonstrate that the material is nonhazardous.
There is no relationship between the constituents of treated auto shredder residue and the
operational air emissions the DELTA Group asserts are released from the Terminal
Island metal shredding operations. Ms. Sterling’s assertion that the DELTA Group report
is relevant to the County’s project is misleading and should be regarded as irrelevant to
consideration of the landfill expansion.

The DELTA Group study is grossly inaccurate. As proven by direct and highly
accurate source testing performed during full operation of the shredder, the
Terminal Island shredder’s emissions of lead are less than 2 lbs/year, as compared
to the 68.5 Ibs/year purported in the DELTA Group’s May 2011 Report (Appendix
A).  The source testing performed measured shredder emissions following US
Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA), California Air Resources Board (CARB),
and South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) approved methodologies
tor sampling and laboratory analysis. In comparison, the DELTA Group’s report uses.
unapproved, unusual, unproven and unreliable (as demonstrated by the inconsistencies in
the data collected} methods for measuring air contaminants.

. Ambient air monitoring performed at SA Recycling, using U.S. EPA sampling and

testing standards, demonstrates that ambient lead levels within the facility and at
the facility’s property line are at least one order of magnitude below National
Ambient Air Quality Standards for lead. A study was performed at SA Recycling’s
Terminal Island facility during which thirty 24-hour ambient Total Suspended Particulate

(TSP} air samples were collected within the facility and were chemically analyzed for

metals using the U.S. EPA reference methods (“FRM”) for sample collection and
analysis (40 CFR 50, Appendix B). FRM are methods for sampling and analyzing the
ambient air for a given pollutant accordance with the Code of Federal Regulations
(“CFR™) (40 CFR 53). These are the same methods used by the SCAQMD and CARB.
40 C.F.R. Part 50 Appendix G provides the specific Reference Method used for the
“Determinationi ¢f Lead in Suspended Particulate Matter Collected From Ambient Air.”

Measured results were compared to the National Ambient Air Quality Standards.
(NAAQS) and California Ambient Air Quality Standards (CAAQS) for lead. The
NAAQS and CAAQS are thresholds that are designed to protect sensitive populations
against an array of adverse health effects, most notably including neurclogical effects in
children including neurocognitive and neurobehavioral effects. and neurobehavioral
effects-

The TSP-Pb concentrations measured in the Terminal Island study on site at SA ranged
from 0.01 - 0.17 pg/m{ These results are well below the National Ambient Air Quality
Standards (NAAQS) and California Ambient Air Quality Standards (CAAQS). The
NAAQS for Pb is 0.15 pg/m3 averaged over a rolling three month period or 1.5 pg/m3

\'Ill'kl: Engingering, LLG 2
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averaged over one calendar quarter (40 CFR §§ 50.12, 50.16). The CAAQS for Pbis 1.5
pg/m3. averaged over 30 days. Notwithstanding the differences in averaging times, the
average ambient Pb concentrations measured during this study was approximately 0.3%
of the NAAQS and CAAQS and approximately 3% of the NAAQS for an area designated
as non-attainment for Pb.

Attachment A provides a Table of Ambient Pb Concentration Measurements within the
South Coast Air Basin as measured by the SCAQMD, by the DELTA Group (per their
April 2009 report), and within the SA Terminal Island facility. As demonstrated, the
results collected by the DELTA Group at their Fire Station 49 location (0.055 pg/m’*) is
slightly less than that measured by the SCAQMD at other basin locations, like that near
the Santa Monica Airport (0.0852 pg:’m3 and 0.077 ug/m’) . In comparison, the results of
ambient testing within the SA Terminal Island facility during full shredder operations
ranged from (0.03-0.04 pg/m’ at the fence line). Since monitoring performed within the
Terminal Island includes contaminants from the air surrounding the facility. these results
demonstrate that the operations have little impact on ambient air concentrations as
correlated to source testing results.

4. An industrial hygiene (IH) evaluation for employee exposures during treated auto
shredded residue (ASR) backfill operations demonstrates that ASR is nonhazardous
and does not result in exposure to health risks as alleged by Ms. Sterling — even to
employees working in close proximity to the material. The [H evaluation performed
measured exposures to total particulate, 22 metals. PCB’s, and mercury vapor. [H
samples were collected by way of a sampler that was attached to each employee and that
used a teflon tube to collect a sample of the air in each employee’s breathing zone. All
results demonstrated levels below the established California’s Occupational Safety and
Health Administration (Cal/OSHA) Personal Exposure Limits-Time Weighted Averages
(PEL-TWA) and the American Conference Governmental Industrial Hygienists
Threshold Limit Values (ACGIH-TLV). For example, the exposure measured for the
operator of a tractor moving ASR over two, eight hour days resulted in an exposure to
lead of 0.000075 mg/m’ (or 0.075 ng/m3) and 0.000063mg/m” (or 0.063 pg/m3) as
compared to the PEL-TWA and ACGIH-TLV of 0.05 mg/m’. These results demonstrate
exposures that are 700-800 times lower than the health protective standards of Cal-OSHA
and are also an order of magnitude less than the NAAQS and CAAQS for lead. If the
fead concentrations measured at each employee's breathing zone over an 8-hour period
are below the regulatory levels, lead concentrations a significant distance away are likely
to be significantly lower.

5. The current DELTA Group report used EPA emission factors that are neither
applicable nor accurate to quantify emissions from the Terminal Island Facility
(Appendix A). The DELTA Group report relied upon “Uncontrolled PM10 Emission
Factors from AP-42 Table 11.19.2-2”. Using these factors, the authors calculated the
“Terminal Island Annual Emission Summary” which claims that the facility emits 6.98

7. .
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Tons/Year of PMg. The EPA table' referenced provides “Emission Factors for Crushed
Stone Processing Operations”, not for metal shredding operations. Stone crushing.
emissions are entirely different than metal shredding emissions. In addition, the
Emission Factor Rating, as provided by EPA is an “E”, which is defined as: “E = Poor.
Factor is developed from C and D rated test data from a very few number of facilities,,
and there may be reason to suspect that the facilities tested do not represent a random
sample of the industry. There also may be evidence of variability within the source
category population.”

6. The DELTA Group report exaggerated emissions from the Terminal Island Facility
(Appendix A) by estimating emissions without considering the Air Pollution Control
Systems used at the facility. The shredder operations employed at Terminal Island uses
state-of-the-art pollution control equipment which has no parallel as compared to
shredder operations employed world-wide. As designed, the control efficiencies for the
filters employed exceed 98% controls for particulate matter, including for metals (e.g.,
lead. iron, copper, mercury, etc.) Thus, the emissions from the facility are far lower than
those purported in the report, demonstrating that the conclusions proposed by the report
are flawed.

7. The methods used for sample collection and analysis by the DELTA Group are not
US EPA, CARB, nor SCAQMD approved, are unproven are unorthodox, and
inaccurate. For example, the DELTA Group study derived conclusion based upon
samples that are “photographed twice, once against a black background which
emphasizes scattering particles like soil and sea salt. once against a white background
which emphasizes wood smoke and soot. ...The frames and the standards are then
removed in Photoshop 7.0....” By comparison, the US EPA methods require rigorous
protocols and standards for sampling and analysis.

Critically. the DELTA Group introduced further error'by mischaracterizing its acrosols as
representative of deposited particles that are subject to DTSC’s regulation as a hazardous
waste. The DELTA Group acknowledges in the report’s abstract that its testing
equipment is designed to collect and measure aerosols. The error the DELTA Group
introduced into its analysis through the use of unproven. unorthodox and inaccurate
testing methods was then compounded by assuming a settling velocity and then asserting
that deposition of the aerosols occurred in such a way as to render the deposition particles.
a hazardous waste — this is simply unreliable and supportable.

The error inherent in characterizing acrosols as deposition particles is further reflected in
the DELTA Group’s report. The DELTA Group acknowledges in the report section
describing its spring 2009 sampling, that its efforts to directly measure deposition “had a
relatively high failure rate, with filters lost to winds, samplers missing, etc., but the
method shows promise.” The report further states that “[t]here were technical problems
on all three parts of the study [imprecise language in the report renders it difficult to
determine the three parts of the study referred to here, but this statement appears to reter:

AP-42 Table 11.19.2-2 is available at hup:// www_cpa.coviin'chiel/ap42/chl 1/finalfcl 151902 pd!
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to the deposition study].™ As a result, there is simple no reliable data on which to base
the conclusion that the measured aerosols are the result of emissions from the SA.
Recycling shredder or that the aerosels are a hazardaus waste.

CONCLUSION

[n summary, the DELTA Group®s study has no relationship to the Simi Valley Landfiil and.
Recycling Center Expansion Project and does not provide any relevant data or information
regarding the use of treated auto shredder residue as alternative daily cover. In addition, the
May 2011 DELTA Group report has myriad deficiencies and inaccuracies. The report wrongly
implies that there is an imminent respirable health hazard from ambient lead and that there is a
relationship between ambient measurements or aerosols, filter samples, and treated auto shredder
residue. The report grossly overstates air emissions from SA Recycling and inaccurately
attributes all ambient lead particulate to the Terminal Island shredder. In fact, the report actually
establishes that the ambient levels of lead are well below EPA’s NAAQS for lead and
demonstrates that there are other sources of lead coming from other directions. We recommend
that the report be further peer reviewed before any agency relies on it for any regulatory purpose,

Should you have any questions please contact me at (949) 248-8490 x225.

Sincerély,

FFS I

Judy B. Yorke, P.E.. C.P.P.
President
Yorke Engineering, LLC

¢c: M. Elio Torrealba, SA Recycling
Ms. Debbie Raphae!, DTSC Director
Ms. Odette Madriago, DTSC Chief Deputy Director
Mr. Scott Tignat, Simi Valley Landfill and Recycling Center

Attachment A: Ambient Pb Concentration Measurements within the South Coast Air Basin

Attachment B: May 14, 2009 Yorke Engineering, LLC Comments to UC Davis DELTA Grouip
Report — Deposition of Coarse Toxic Particles in Wilmington, CA

Attachment C: Industrial Hygiene Survey Results for May 1, 2003, Shaw Envirgnmental &
Infrastructure, Inc. (Simi Valley Landfill and Reeycling Center).
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Attachment A

Ambient Pb Conecentration Measurements within the South Coast Air Basin

I Pb Concentration

Study (Reference Location Comments
e ) (ug/m’) |
Deita Group Study . : Fstimated within the 10-2.5 um
(Cahill, 2009) ARl B 2% UESE sanpe; Non-FRM method.
%Ci%h?gaﬁf%?];i;if 3648 N Long Beach Blvd 0.00765 Annual Average Concentration
- : Long Beach. CA 90807 hs (2009); FRM Method
Resources Board)
SCAQMD Basin-Wide,
{South Coast Air Various Locations within 003 Maximum Monthly Concentration
Quality Management SCAB L (2008); FRM Method
District) |
SCAQMD Basin-Wide : ‘
{South Coast Air Various.Locations within Ml M Average
- 0.02 Concentration (2008); FRM
Quality Management SCAB
A E Method
District})
SCAQMD USC
Boathouse (South Coast it Average hetween 6/2009-4/2010;
Air Quality ROLZvBeri1e2 1R FRM Method
Management District) 4
angri?tg;hﬂ(;:i:iﬂez 720 South 7th Avenue City of 0.76 Highest monthly average between |
' i 1009) % Industry, CA 91746-3124 ) 2/2007-2/2009; FRM Method
S%ﬁggllgmsts;sy 9440 Ann St. Santa Fe Springs; 023 Highest monthly average since
(Berliludez, 2009) CA 90670 2006-May 2007, FRM Method
SCAQMD Downtown | |
LA ({South Coast Air | 1630 North Main Street, Los - e B
Quality Management Angeles CA 90012 LED Non-source Pb ite; FRM Mettiod
District)
SCAQMD I-710 Study . Winter Sampling (Feb. to. March
(Polidori 2010) 15 m from I-710Q Freeway 0.0149 2009). FRM Method
. , - Average bhetween 2/2/2010 -
SASRED fsll':g dTem““a-[ San Pedra Station 0.03 2/14/2010;
r FRM Method
. L Average between 2/2/201 -
i Recy;:sllmngermmal‘ Lpng Beach Station 0:03 2/14/2010;
e _ FRM Method
y e ) Average hetween 2/2/201Q -
) fsll’:f dTe”“'“aI Electrical Ropm Station 0.04 2/14/2010;
FRM Method
s S.CAQMD S5 Dot Revslag Kogp Average between April-July 2006;
Santa Monica Airport South 0.0852 FRM Methad
Study (Fine, 2010} Santa Monica, CA ‘90405 ]
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. Ph Concentration _
Study (Reference) Location (ug/m®) Comments.
Site 2 - SCAQMD | 3223 Donald Douglas Loop
Santa Monica Airport South 0.077 G5 e L O 2

Study (Fine, 2010)

Santa Monica, CA 90405

|

February 2007, FRM Method
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May 14,2009

Mr. Gale Filter

Deputy Director

Enforcement and Emergency Response Program
Departiment of Toxic Substances Control

1001 “I” Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject: UC Davis DELTA Group Report - Deposition of Coarse Toxic Particles i1
Wilmington, CA

Dear Mr. Filter:

We have reviewed the April 21, 2009 report prepared by the UC Davis DELTA Group entitled
“Deposition of coarse toxic particles in Wilmington, CA for the Department of Toxic Substances
Control.” The report, prepared for the California Department of Toxic Substances Control
{DTSC} and published on the DTSC website, purports to provide an assessment of particulate
emissions from the SA Recycling scrap metal recycling facility on Terminal Island in the Port of
Los Angeles. We have identified several significant deficiencies and inaccuracies in the report.
These fundamental issues, which call into question the credibility and utility of the report, are
discussed in order of significance below;

SUMMARY OF OBSERVATIONS

1. The lead concentrations collected for the DELTA Group study are well below levels
that the US EPA has established as protective of human health and the
environment. The DELTA Group report clearly implies that the shredder is the source of
lead deposition in Wilmington and that the lead poses an immediate health hazard. As
discussed in detail below, the study’s conclusions regarding the source of the lead are
clearly wrong. However, it is very important to understand that the concenttations of lead
reported in the study are well below the very stringent thresholds recently established by
the US EPA as protective of human health and public welfare.

2. Hazardous waste standards do not apply to air emissions and the DELTA Group
study does not use approved methodologies. The DELTA Group report compares the
concentrations of lead found in the materials collected for the study with DTSC
regulations defining hazardous waste. However, air emissions are expressly excluded
from regulation as a waste. The California Legislature has determined that local air
districts, like the South Coast Air Quality Management District, are the appropriate
agencies to address particulate in the air. In addition. the study fails to use applicable US
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EPA, California Air Resources Board, Occupational Health and Safety, or South Coast
AQMD test methods to quantify air emissions or health risks and instead uses a little
known academically developed sampling approach and then inexplicably applies,
hazardeus waste criteria that are legally inapplicable to air samples.

There are other well known and documented stationary sources of particulate, irony
and lead in close proximity. In describing the source of particulate collected at a
location in Wilmington, the DELTA Group report summarily concludes, “This proves
that all the lead seen in any wind direction is caused by shredder operations, current and
past.” {page 40). To any informed observer, this conclusion is not credible given the well
known and documented sources of lead emissions in close proximity to the sample
lecation. For example, the SERRF municipal solid waste incinerator located on the same:
portion of Terminal Island has SCAQMD reported emissions of 50.67 tons per year of
total suspended particulates, including 229 lbs/vear of lead and 31 Ibs/year of nickel,
2005, (In fact, there are tons of metals retrieved from the ash ol the SERRF incinerator
and recycled each year.) In addition, contrary to the assumptions in the report, there are
significant construction grading sites in the same vicinity of Terminal Island that were
disturbed during the sampling period. The report fails to consider or even mention the:
potential impact of iron and lead from these sites.

There are particulates, lead and other trace metals emitted by the ships,
locomotives, and trucks in operation daily throughout the port area from residual
oil (bunker fuel) and diesel fuel combustion. The DELTA Group report bases its
conclusions on “unambiguous tracers” asserted to be from the shredder (i.e., lead and
iron) which “are confirmed by evidence of upwind aerosols from the harbor, including
natural sea salt and the vanadium/unickel/sulfur pollution of ocean going ships using
bunker oil as fuel.” The report ignores the findings of the California Office of
Environmental Health Hazard Assessment that document the presence of lead in diesel
and residual oil which is used for marine fuel (*Used Qil in Bunker Fuel: A Review of
Potential Human Health Implications®, Dec. 2004), the AB 2588 Air Toxics emission
factors for engine combustion of diese!l fuels [Ventura County Air Pollution Control
District (VCAPCD), May 17, 2001], and the monitoring efforts by the Ports of Las
Angeles (“POLA™) and Long Beach (“POLB”). According to the OEHHA report, diesel
fuel {per mean values) contains 1.8 ppm lead and residual fuel contains 3.5 ppm lead
(Table 4, page 23). The VCAPCD AB 2588 Emission Factors, based on engine
emissions testing, document that lead is present in diesel fuel oil combustion at
approximately two times the level of nickel by weight: 0.0083 |bs Pb/1000gal and 0.0039
Ibs Ni/1000gal respectively. The data collected by the monitoritg programs at both the
POLA and POLB have been used by the SCAQMD to determine the risk of diesel
particulate matter (“DPM”) in the port area. Indeed. the DELTA Group fails to consider
the diesel emissions (i.e, DPM), and resulting [ead emissions from the large amount of
diesel activity in the port area. Significantly, despite its hyperbole, the report includes
absolutely no direct correlation of lead and/or iron to the shredder operations.

v =
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5. The estimate of 28.3 tons of uncontrolled emissions over 120 days is unsubstantiated.
and inconsistent with actual data. On page 41 of the DELTA Group report, there is an
unsubstantiated assertion that the Terminal Island facility was the source of 28.3 tons of
uncontrolled emissions over a 120-day period in 2008. This appears to be based on an
estimate of 68.87 tons per year of controlled emissions. This estimate is clearly
inaccurate as shown by the stack source test data reviewed and approved by the South
Coast AQMD. Further, there was no 120-day period since the acquisition of the facility
by SA Recycling in 2007 during which there were no particulate matter controls
employed orn the Terminal Island shredder.

6. Particle size and content do not “prove” source of emissions. On pages 39-40, the
DELTA Group report attempts to use particulate size distributions and content to
demonstrate that the samples collected definitively “prove” that all lead collected is
“caused by shredder operations. current and past”. However, the data provided s
msufficient to “prove” any connection to the shredder given the other well known
stationary and mobile sources in.the port area.

7. The sample data does not correlate with shredder operations. Figures 24 and 25 in
the DELTA Group report claim to demonstrate a clear correlation between samples
collected and shredder operations. Tir fact, these claims are contradicted by the actual
shredder operating records. The DELTA Group data show that there are particulate
“peaks” on days where the wind was blowing from graded areas toward the Fire Station,
peaks when there were no shredder operations, and elevated lead levels on days when the
wind was blowing from the sample collection point toward the shredder.

DETAILED DISCUSSION

1. The Lead Concentrations Collected for the Study are Well Below Levels the US EPA
'has Established as Protective of Human Health and the Environment

The DELTA Group repott clearly implies that the shredder is the oiTy source of lead emissions
in the vicinity and that these lead emissions represent an immediate health hazard.
Notwithstanding the source of the lead collected for the study, the report fails to explain that the:
concentrations of lead reported are well below the concentrations the US EPA has established as
protective of human health and public welfare. Using the data shown in Figure 31 on page 26,
the average lead concentration during the August 14-19, 2008 time period was estimated to be
55.2 ng/m’ (0.0552 pg/m3) for all size fractions. This particulate level is well below the US
EPA’s recently promulgated standard for sensitive receptors.

In November 2008, two months after the study was completed, the US EPA revised the National
Ambient Air Quality Standard (*“NAAQS”) for lead.' The final rule tightened the NAAQS levels
for lead from 1.5 pg/m3 to 0.15 ug/m3 as an arithmetic mean concentration over a 3-month

' National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Lead, 73 Federal Register 66964 (Nov, [2,2008) (to be codifiedat4¢
CFR Parts 50, 51, 53, and 58).
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period. 40 CFR § 50.16. In establishing these more protective levels, US EPA explained that it
was seeking to provide a significant increase in protection for children and other at-risk
populations. 73 FR at 67006. The resultant NAAQS levels protect against an array of adverse
health effects, most notably including neurological effects in children including neurocognitive
and neurobehavioral effects. Further, the standard addresses physiological and demographic
factors including providing protection to children that are particularly more sensitive to lead due
to genetic polymorphisms. nutritional status (e.g., iron deficiency and calcium uptake)}, elevated
exposures such as residing near sources of ambient lead, and socioeconomic factors such as.
reduced access to heaithcare or lower socioeconomic status. 73 FR at 66976.

The DELTA Group report provides no data to suggest that the newly promulgated NAAQS for
lead of 0.15 pg/m3 was exceeded at the sampling point during the reporting period. In fact, the
levels of lead measured by the study appear to be an order of magnitude below the NAAQS.
Thus, even though the report uses inflammatory language regarding health risk, the report
actually confirms that lead levels at the sampling point are below those levels EPA has
cstablished as protective of the health of the most sensitive population group and the
environment.

In addition to the report’s data regarding lead at the sampling locations, onsite sampling at the
shredder has found no evidence that shredder operations result in exposures to lead, or other
chemical compounds or physical agents, above levels established by the California Department
of Occupational Safety and Health (“CalOSHA™) or those set by the American Conference of
Governmental Industrial Hygienists (“ACGIH”). Industrial hygiene surveys conducted to:
evaluate the exposures experienced by individuals working near the shredder and shredder
residue have found that exposures are either below laboratory detection limits or are orders of
magnitude below permissible exposure limits (“PELs™) or threshold limit values (“TLVs”).

2. Hazardous Waste Standards Do Not Apply To Air Emissions

The DELTA Group report campares the lead fraction found in particulates collected from the air
near Fire Station #49 (the sampling point) to the hazardous waste regulatory threshold for total
lead. The implication is that air borne particulates with lead concentrations above 1000 ppm that
settle to the Earth constitute a disposal of hazardous waste. This theory is fallacious and any
conclusions drawn from this analysis are not the law in California for the following reasons.

First, by statute, air emissions are not a waste. Waste is specifically defined as “any solid, liquid,
semisolid, or contained gaseous discarded material.” Cal. H&S Code 25124(a). Contained
Gaseous Material is statutorily defined as a “gas that is contained in an enclosed cylinder or
other enclosed container” and expressly “does not include any exhaust gas...regardless of
source, that is abated or controlled by an air pollution control device that is permitted by an air
pollution control district.” Cal. H & S Code 25110.11. In contrast, air emissions are uncontained
gases, pot solids, liquids, semisolids or contained gaseous discarded materials. Therefore, air
emissions are not wastes. By law, a material that is not first a waste cannot be a hazardous
waste. Cal. H&S Code 25117(a),

g o
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These definitions of waste and contained gaseous material are the result of revisionts to the
California Health and Safety Code expressly intended to “exclude uncontained gases from the.
DTSC’s hazardous waste regulatory authority.” Senate Committee on Toxic and Public Safety
Management’s Analysis of Senate Bill No. 2057 (1991-1992 Reg. Sess.) May 4, 1992, at 2, The
revision to the definition of waste was made because the DTSC's “hazardous waste criteria [did]
not appear to be appropriate for uncontained gases.” /d. at 4. Specifically, the analysis observed
that gases do not fit within the normal management, and handling practices that the hazardous
waste regulations are designed to address. Thus, the Legislature determined that the Air
Resources Board and local air quality districts are more appropriate agencies to address air
emissions. Therefore, comparisons to the Department’s regulations are inappropriate because the
Legislature has clearly stated that these standards do not apply to air emissions.

Second, notwithstanding the jurisdictional defects, the samples utilized by the DELTA Group da
not meet State or Federal standards for waste classification. Waste containing lead may be
characterized as hazardous only where analysis of a representative sample of the waste finds lead
concentrations above 1000 ppm. 22 CCR 66261.21. A representative sample is one collected in
accordance with the protocols described in “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste.
Physical/Chemical Methods,” SW-846, 3rd edition, 1986. 22 CCR 66261.20(c). SW-846 is the
official compendium of analytical and sampling methods approved for use in applying hazardous
waste regulations. The Study’s sampling was not consistent with SW-846. Consequently, the
resultant samples cannot be used in characterizing a material as a hazardous waste.

Third, DTSC regulations require analysis of eligible samples to be in accordance with SW-846.
22 CCR 66261.20(c). The samples The DELTA Group collected were analyzed using X-Ray
Spectroscopy, which is not one of the methods approved in SW-846. Thus, even if the samples
were legally acceptable, the analytical method used is not acceptable for purposes of waste
characterization.

SW-846 also sets forth minimum requirements for guality assurance and quality control,
procedures. A quality assurance program is required to ensure that data collection and analysis
is scientifically valid, defensible, and of known precision and accuracy. The data acquired from
the procedures are used to estimate the quality of analytical data, to determine the need for
corrective action in response to identified deficiencies, and to interpret results after corrective
action procedures are implemented.

SW-846 providgs that a program to genetate glata of acceptable guality should clude cermin
fundamental elements including:

1. Design of a project plan to achieve data quality objettives;
s Implementation of the project plan; and
3. Assessment of the data to ensure that the objectives are et

The report is notable for the absence of required quality assurance and gquality centrol
procedures. This deficiency calls into question whether any of the data is valid at all.

- =
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3. Other Well Known and Documented Stationary Sources of Particulate, Iron; and Lead
in Close Proximity

There are a number of other larger stationary emission sources in the vicinity of SA Recycling.
Table 1 shows all South Coast AQMD-listed facilitics within a 1 mile radius of SA Recycling.
The table shows reperted lead emissions data for 2005 and 2006. Of the 37 facilities listed six
reported lead emissions from onsite stationary sources. Each of these 37 lacilities are also likely
to have mobile source emissions, which are not required to be included in these reports, but
which are certain fo include diesel combustion contaminants, which also emit Jead
{0.00831bs/1000gal, per Ventura County Air Pollution Control District, AB 2588 Combustion
Emission Factors, Diesel Fuel Combustion, May 17, 2001.)

Two of the facilities reparted significant lead emissions: Lang Beach City SERRF Project (1D
44577), and BP Wesl Coast Products (ID 131249). In their 2005 and 2006 annual emission
reports, the nearby SERRF municipal solid waste incinerator reported emissions of 50 and 18
tons per year of particulate matter (PM), and 229 and 66 Ibs/year of lead, respectively. As patt
of their operations, after incineration, the facility collects burnt metal from the ash by mechanical
separation, extracting thousands of tons ot metal each year. The BP West Coast Products facility
reported 69 and 42 tons/year of PM, and 92 and 97 Ibs/year of lead in 2005 and 2006,
respectively.

Moreover, besides these permitted stationary sources there are two large areas on Terminal
Island where significant grading operations have been ongoing. These grading operations have
the potential to emit substantial particulate, including iron and lead emissions from the filled
soils. (Please refer to aerial photo in Figure 1.)
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Table 1: Stationary Source SCAQMD Reported Emissions Within 1 mile Radius

Fasility Nama Address Clty State | Z2lp L.ead Emissions (biyr}
[=] 2006 2006
| 2209 LA CITY, DWP, MARINE TANK FARM: UKIT 2 161 N|ISLAND AVE |WILMINGTON CA ‘90057 nia n/a
2983{US BCRAX & CHEM CORP 300 FALCON ST |WILMINGTON CA B0arH] i nia
B169|LA CITY, DEFT OF GEN SERVICES 400 YACHT ST |WILMINGTON CA 90744 n/'a n/a
6586|vOFPAK TERMINAL LOS ANGELES. INC. A01 GANAL ST |WILMINGTON CA 90744 nis nfa
8066|US BORAX & CHEM CORP UNJT NO. 8 300) [FALCON _IsT WILMINGTON CA 90744 nfa nia
9638|US BORAX INC 300 FALGON ST |WILMINGTON CA 90744 n/a n/a
10245|LA CITY, TERMINAL ISLAND TREATMENT PLANT 445] FERRY 5T SAN PEDRO CA 0731 0.001 0.001
10828[US BORAX INC 300, FALGON ST |WILMINGTON CA 90745 n'a na
18636/ US BORAX & CHEM CORF UNIT NO 2 _ 300 FALCON ST |WILMINGTON CA 90744 nia na__ |
22906[EXXONMOBIL O1L CORP 551 FILCHARD ST |SAN PEDRC CA 90731 nfa n/a
23B99| EXXONMOBIL OIL CORP 581 PILCHARD ST |SAN PEDRO CA 80731 n/a n'a
| _METTILONG BEACH CITY, SERRF FROJECT 100 - 120{ |HENRY FORD |AVE |LONG BEACH CA 90802 229.068 66.678
54004 WILMINGTON LIGUID BULK TERM INC ~ GNRL 401 CANAL AVE |WILMINGTON CA '90744 n/a néa
63736|ULTRAMAR INC 861 LA PALOMA  |JAVE [WILMINGTGN CA 90744 nia na
| B490B|CITY OF LA, BEOS, WASTEWATER COLL 5YS Biv 380 N |SEASIDE AVE |SANFEDRO CA 90731 n/a n‘a
108758|UNITED STATES SEA LAUNCH LIMITED PARTNER 2700 NIMITZ RD |LONG BEACH CA 90802 nfa hfa
112562|AMERICAN PRESIDENT, LINES, LTD. . TERML 300 6514 TERMINAL WAY [SAN PEDRO - CA 90731 nfa nfa
117851|SHORE TERMINALS, LLC B41 LA PALCMA  [AVE |WILMINGTON CA 90744 nia nia
128888| TRAYLOR PACIFIC 802 REEVES TERMINAL ISLAND |CA 90731 nfa nfa
t 128242|TUTOR SALIBA CORP 880 REEVES AVE |TERMINAL ISLAND [CA 90731 nfa n/a
BP West Coast Predusts. LLC 1176 Carrask Ave  |Wilmington CA 50748 B82.244 96.976
132412|APM TERMINALS 2500-200 NAVY WAY |SAN PEDRO CA 90731 n/a n/a
132415|APM TERMINALS 2560-100 NAVY WAY |SAN PEDRO CA 90731 nia nfa
132416|APM TERMINALS 2500-300 NAWY WAY |SAN PEDRO CA 90731 nfa nfa |
132969|APM TERMINALS - MPL 2500-430 NAVY WAY [SAN PEDRO CA 90731 nia nfa_ |
137722|vOPAK TERMINAL LONG BEACH INC.A DELAWARE 3601 DOCK 57 SAN PEDRO CA 90731 o] 0
136986 Tidelands O1l Production Company 975 Pier F Ave |Long Beach CA 90802 o 0
1424S3|MERIDIAN MANAGEMENT CORP 300 S [FERRY ST |S5AN PEDRO CA 90731 n/a n/a
144309|NEXTEL OF CALIFORNIA INC. 300 FERRY ST |SAN PEDRO CA 90731 nfa nfa
146313|PACIFIC LA MARINE TERM!NALLLC ] REEVES AVE [SAN PEDRO CA S0731 n/a n/a
17146546 FACIFIC LA MARINE TERMINAL LLC 3000 NAVY WAY |[TERMINAL iSLAND |CA 90731 nfa nfa
148141|PORT OF LONG BEACH 306 N|HENRY FORD |AVE |LONG BEACH CA 90802 n/a n/a
149886 TIDELANDS OIL PRODUCTION COMWEST LOW 3555 DOCK 1) LONG BEACH CA QUBDZI nfa n/a
152033 | Tesoro Ref. & Mkig. Co. - 820 Carrack Ave |Long Beach CA EREEE | n/a 0.021
800052 |Exxon Mobil Corp. 7ag § |Seaside Ava | Terminal island CA 80731 0.002 U,DDB_J
800149(US BORAX INC 300 FALCON ST |WILMINGTOGN GA 90744 0.383 0.026 |
B00198|ULT RAMAR INC (NSR USE DNLY) 961 LA PALOMA  [AVE |WILMINGTON CA 90744 0.074 0.003 |
S ST i —— e =]
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Figure 1: Location of SA Recycling and Known Sources of Particulate and Lead
_ NI-H injior. CommL-u ity IHJ o 'l'-l"l.g glalich (SF,’?S

: BP West Coast
Refinery

Municipsl Waste
Incinerator

4. There are particulates, lead and other trace metals emitted by the ships, locomotives,
and trucks in operation daily throughout the port area from residual oil (bunker fuel) and
diesel fuel combustion

In December 2004, the California Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment published a report: “Used Qil in Bunker Fuel: A Review of Potential
Human Health Implications”.  This report documents the presence of lead and other
contaminants in diesel and residual o1l fuels commonly combusted in and around the ports of Los
Angeles and Long Beach. Figure 2, below, shows Table 4 of this report which documents the
concentrations (in ppm) expected of lead and other contaminants in diesel and residual oil,
These contaminants are directly emitted in the products of combustion when burned in a ship,
locomotive, or truck engine. None of these values were considered in the DELTA Group report.

v =
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Figure 2: OEHHA’s Report Documenting Lead Concentrations in Port Fuels

Table 4. Concentrations of Reguiated Chemicals in New Lubricating i, Used Oil, Distitate Fuet. gnd!Residyal Fyeldin ppm
(Mote: The single value shown is the mean of {he data sel. the range is shown in parenthesis, &D — Not detétted: NA — Not available,
NF - concentrations not reported due to "analytical difficulties”)

| I New Lube Qil Used Qi Distiltate Residual Fuef®
Fuel’
cA | eruoimes Swia |
g Meinz | Vermont | Brinkman SOk stal. | Meinzetal | USEPA USEPA Lloyd's
limits 4
etal 1996 &Dickson | Gasoline | Diesel 1998 2004 1993 1983 Register
2004 1995 Engine |  Engine | 1885
Hil
As [ s ND NR MR NR <25 0.12 0.8 0.8
| (No—045) | 01002y [ @e22.0) I (027 - 1.0)
td ' 2 ND <0.25 ND <t5 24 103 0.17 03 2% N
| i (ND=5) | (ND-3.3) | (0.8B-66) | (ND-0.88) | (©1-00 J 00109
, I | g 1 s | A
cr 10 14 ' <20 10 32 3.9 <5 45 1.3 13 ‘
(ND—233) | (ND-4.2) | (24-6.9) | @a-176) ] ©528) | ©117) [ ND-039)
[ 50 0.15 20 9 a7z 57 425 13.2 i N
' {ND —285) | (ND - 104) | (23.6 - 148) 1(0246.1) (0.544) §(0.1-80) | (ND-0.15)
I X ! | | s L S

To quantify toxic air emissions for the California Air Toxics “Hot Spots™ Act, diesel combustion
emission factors, as developed by the Ventura County Air Pollution Control District’ from
engine source testing, are commonly used and are published for use on the South Coast AQMD
website. These emission factors, as shown in Figure 3, document that both lead and nickel are
well known toxics from diesel/fuel oil combustion. In fact, this data shows that by weight, the
lead emissions are approximately twice that of nickel {0.0083 Ibs Pb/1000gal and 0.0039 Ibs
Ni/1000gal respectively). The Terminal Island shredder, in contrast, is powered by electricity.

Thus, the exaggerated claim in the DELTA Group report that....

“Elemental and mass values from the UC Davis DELTA Group 8 DRUM impactor, with
DTSC personnel, support, and execution, have delivered unambiguous tracers of the impact of
the Terminal Island auto/appliance shredder on Wilmington. These tracers overlap known
hours of shredder operation and transport on south winds, and are confirmed by evidence of
upwind aerosols from the harbor, including natural sea salt and the vanadium/nickel/sulfur
pollution of ocean going ships using bunker oil as fuel...” (Executive Summary)

...cannot be accurate, since the “pollution of ocean going ships” is also well known to include
]ead (In addition, there are large storage piles from ship loads of salt maintained not far from
the area in question, likely resulting in some of the “natural sea salt” measured).

¥ nip:/www.agmd.eoviprdas/pd 7CONMBENM2001.pdf . VCAPCD, May 17, 2001

— e e —— = e ——— e e ———————
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Figure 3: VCAPCD Diesel Combustion Emission Factors

Diesel Combustion Factors

Diesel (#1, #2 fuel o1} combustion factors were developed for listed substances ideniified by the
CARB as significant components of diesel fuel combustion enusstons (2) and for federal HAPs
for which data was available.

Diesel Combustion Factors

, e external combustion l miternal combustion
Pollutant Envssions (Ib/1000 gal)
banrere 00044 01863
formaldebyde 0.3306 . - - 1.7261 ) B
DAN: (meluding naphthalere) 0,649 00550
naphthzlera 0.0053 6.0197
zostaldehvde 0.3506 ) £.7833
zcroletn 0.3506 ¢.0339 .
13- butadiene 0.0148 | omm |
chlorabenzans 0.0002 | 008482
dioxin: ND | @
furans ND N ND ]
propylene G.0100 7 04670 B .
hexane  |oess 0.0269
toliare 0.0044 ) - 0.1054
wvienes - 0.001& ) 0.0424
ethyl benzane 0.00402 0.0109 e
hydrogen chloride 3.1863 0.1863
arsenic 0.0016 ) 0.0016 .
beryllum i | ND 7 ND
el 00015 ) 0.0015
total chromium ] 0.0006 00006
hevavalent chromiume . 0.0001 — 0.0001
coppar 0.0041 ) 0.0041
Taad 10087 0.0083
manganezE 00031 0.0631
Mereury = £.06020 Ga020
mickel ) 1.003% 0.003%
seledtim ' 0.0022 0.0022
zue 0.0224 30324

ND - not detected

With all of the diesel activity that is evident in the port area, the DELTA Group's report fails to
consider this distinct group of sources, in addition to other relevant air monitoring data from
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stations operated by either the California Air Resources Board or by the Port Los Angeles
("POLA") and Long Beach ("POLB"). All of these monitoring programs (i.e., CARB, POLA
and POLB) monitor particulate matter emissions and wind direction, at several stations that can
be found either upwind or downwind of SA’s Terminal Island facility.

The Multiple Air Toxics Exposure Study in the South Coast Air Basin (MATES 1T} study has
already relied on some of these data to analyze diesel particulate matter ("DPM") contributions
to PM concentrations in the ambient air in the port area. According to MATES 11I, DPM
cantinues to dominate the risk from air toxics and, as discussed previously in this document,
diesel fuel emissions are a recognized source of lead in PM. Inexplicably, the DELTA Group’s
report fails to account for DPM from POLA and POLB operations as sources of lead in the
ambient air. Further, the wind data collected over years of CARB and POLA and POLB
monitoring demonstrate that PM concentrations in the ambient air measured at the sampling
point, whether from a stationary source or re-entrained from earlier surface deposition could be
due to numerous other sources operating in the area.

5. Estimate of 28.3 Tons of Uncontrolled Emissions Over 120 Days is Unsubstantiated and
Inconsistent with Actual Data

On page 41 of the DELTA Group report, the authors reference a Microsoft Excel document that
was used to calculate annual emissions of some pollutant. It is not clear from the text if the
pollutant in question is particulate matter or lead. In any case, the authors have apparently used
a spreadsheet to calculate that the Terminal Island shredder operating with no control system
would emit 86.08 tons per year (for some 120-day period the author quoted 28.3 tons).
Assuming that the author is referring to particulate matter emissions, this calculation is in stark
contrast to the emissions that were documented in the facility’s Annual Emission Report to the
South Coast AQMD. The particulate matter emissions that were reported to the South Coast:
AQMD were calculated using an emission factors from an approved shredder source test. Ior
the year during which the samples were taken, controlled emissions are calculated to be
approximately 5.69 tons of particulate matter. During that time period there were no periods of
operation without particulate matter controls on the shredder. In fact, according to the Soutly
Coast AQMD, SA Recycling employs state-of-the-art particulate matter control methods.

6. Particle Size and Content Do Not “Prove® Source of Emissions

In items 2 and 3 on page 39 of the DELTA Group report, the authors claim that, when the
shredder is not operating and the wind is blowing from the shredder to Fire Station 49, there is a
high concentration of lead in the 10 to 5 pm size range. Additionally, the author claims that,
when the shredder is operating there is a high concentration of lead in the 5 to 2.5 pm size
range. This is used to attribute the high concentration of lead in the larger size range to the
“Shredder product pile fugitive dust™ and the high concentration of lead in the smaller size range
to the “Shredder operations.” The claim that there is an increase in lead emissions when the:
wind is blowing from the shredder to Fire Station 49 is not accurate. Indeed, when the wind is
not blowing in the favorable direction {i.e., when the wind is blowing from Station 49 toward the
shredder) as shown on Figure 33 (page 27) on August 24" lead concentrations are between 30-
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45 ng/m’ (Figure 37, page 30), and are actually higher than the claimed |5 to 20 ng/m’
background lead concentration (item | on page 39).

When these observations are considered together, no Hiscernable evidence is provided that
substantiates the notion that the increase in lead concentrations seen in the 10 tg 5 um size range
is due to “Shredder product pile fugitive dust.” That is, lead concentrations are actually higher
than the background values when the wind is blowing in a direction that is away from Station 49.

The report includes two plots: one showing irgn vs. lead in the [0 to 5 um size range and one
showing iron vs. lead in the 5 to 2.5 um range. The relationship between the iron and lead
concentrations in the linear portion of the plots and the apparent iron concentration with no lead
present is used to make the assertion that “This proves that all the lead seen in any wind
direction is caused by shredder operations, current and past”. While these graphs do show a
similar relationship between the iron and lead concentrations in the two size ranges, there is not a
credible basis to make this claim.

The authors have not provided any evidence as to other significant combustion or process
(industrial and mobile) sources of iron and lead in these size ranges that could have impacted
Fire Station 49 in the same manner. Given the documented presence of lead in diesel and
residual oil used in ship, locomotive, and truck engines, the author does not address the potential
for possible adsorption or chelation with iron in products of combustion from engines. As
documented by EPA (“Health Assessment Document For Diesel Engine Exhaust”, May 2002),
“The particles present in DE (i.e., diesel particulate matter [DPM]} are composed of a center core
of elemental carbon [EC] and adsorbed organic compounds [OC], as well as small amounts of
sulfate, nitrate, metals, and other trace elements.” And while the fine and ultrafine particulates
are well studied and associated with health risks due to this size range’s impact on lungs, EO and
OC are also documented in the size ranges of 2.5-10 microns. For example, “Measurements of
OC and EC in Coarse Particulate Matter in the Southeastern United States™ documents, “On
average, total carbon (OC+EC) comprised approximatety 30% of PM g5 mass at these four
sites [two urban and two rural].”

Further, the author has not allowed for the possibility that contaminated soil from the large
construction areas of the port could have impacted Fire Station 49 and the reason for the similar
relationship between the two size ranges is some form of adsorption or chelation of the lead in
the contaminated soil by the form of iron that is present in the soil.

7. Sample Data Does Not Correlate with Shredder Operations

We analyzed the shredder’s production data during the period of the DTSC study and identified
frequent and significant discrepancies between reported lead measured and actual times of
shredder operations.

Qn page 33 of the DELTA Group report under Figute 43, the atithors state that “This period is
interesting because despite favorable meteorology, there was minimal shredder impact on
Sunday and Monday.” Tn fact, the shredder was shut down on Sunday, the 7", but operational

4 Edgerton, et. al., Journal of the Air & Waste Management Association. January 2009
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the rest of the week. On Tuesday, September 9, the data shows a spike in lead levels. However,
during hours of operation on that day (05:00 — 11:00) the wind was consistently blowing from
100 degrees; this is outside the range where emissions from the facility could impact the Fire
Station. Note that this direction of wind would be expected to pick up particulate from the
graded areas or the incinerator and carry them to the Fire Station monitoring station. However,
the study fails to note the existence of these huge grading operations.

Figure 4: Wind Direction Favorable for Other Sources of Particulate Matter and Lead
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Figure 5 Wind Direction Showing Transport from Other Sourees of Particulate
Matter and Lead
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On page 39 of the report there is detailed lead data for the period from Thursday August 21
through Sunday August 24. There is a definite spike in emissions on Saturday, August 23.
However, the shredder did not operate between 12:00 PM Friday August 22, and 05:00 AM
Monday August 25. These obvious incongruities, easily ascertained by visual observation or a
review of facility records, were not addressed in the report or accounted for in its conclusions.
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Figure 6: Data Proving Emissions from Other Sources of Particulate Matter and Lead'
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As shown on page 27 of the report, Iigure 33, on August 24 from 00:00 to 12:00, the wind is

blowing from the Fire Station toward the shredder with an average heading of 32

5 degrees. As

noted above, this period, corresponds to a period when the shredder was not operating. The

elevated lead readings shown in Figure 6 above (Figure 36 in the report) could n
shredder but from another source entirely.
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Figure 7: Wind Direction Blowing from Fire Station Toward Shredder
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Figure 33 Local wind direction — August 21 to Aupust 24
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CONCLUSION

In summary, the DELTA Group report has myriad deficiencies and inaccuracies. The report
wrongly implies that there is an imminent respirable health hazard from ambient lead. The report
grossly overstates air emissions from SA Recycling and inaccurately attributes all ambient lead
particulate to the Terminal Island shredder. In fact, the report actually establishes that the
ambient levels of lead are well below EPA’s NAAQS for lead and demonstrates that there are
other sources of lead coming from other directions. We recommend that the repqrt be further
peer reviewed before the depariment relies on it for any regulatory purpose.

Should you have any questions please contact me at (949) 248-8490 x225.

Sincerely,

i, Yok
PR

Judy B. Yorke, P.E., C.P.P.
President
Yorke Engineering, LL(

0e: Mr. Elio Torrealba, SA Recycling
Mr. Maziar Movassaghi, Acting Director
Ms. Odette Madriago, Chief Deputy Directef
Mr. Rick Brausch, Deputy Director
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Review and Evaluation of UC Davis Delta Group Study Entitled
"Deposition of Coarse Toxic Particles in Wilmington, California"

R Iintroduction

The Pacific Coast Chapter, Institute of Scrap Recycling industries {ISRI) retained Sierra Research 1o
evaluate the conclusions and underlying analysis of a report entitled "Deposition of Coarse Toxic
Particles in Wilmington, CA” prepared by the University of California at Davis-based Delta Group {Defta
Group} for the Department of Toxic Substances Control {DTSC) (Delta Group Report). The report was
issued by DTSC in April 2008.

According to the Delta Group Report, the UC Davis Delta Group obtained, analyzed, and drew
conclusions from samples of ambient particulate matter collected at a sampling location at the
Wilmington CA Fire Station, located across a waterway from the Terminal Island portion of the ‘Port.of
Los Angeles [POLA). SA Recycling LLC owns and operates an automabile/appliance shredder (shredder)
on Terminal Island, within the POLA.

There are numerous mobilé emission sources in the surrounding POLA area, such as ocean going vessels,
harbor craft, cargo handling equipment, rail locomotives, and heavy-duty vehicles. There are also
several large stationary sources in the vicinity of Terminal Island and the Wilmington Fire Station. For
example, the Long Beach SERRF municipal solid waste incinerator is located approximately 1.74 miles
southeast of the Fire Station and 0.7 miles east of the Terminal Island automabile/appliance shredder,
and the BP West Coast Products refinery is located approximately 2 miles northeast of the shredder. In
addition, there are other source areas upwind or potentially upwind of the Fire Station not considered,in
the Delta Group Report, such as vehicle exhaust from the major roadways.surrounding the Fire Station
and legacy dust from the days when leaded gasoline was still in use.

In addition to the confounding effects of multiple potential'sources, a significant factar in the analysis of
the data and identification of originating sources is the particle size of the particulate matter-(PM). This
factor requires careful evaluatior,

In 1987, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA} replaced the earlier Total Suspended
Particulate (TSP) air quality standard with a PMy, standard. The PMy, standard focuses on smaller
particles that are likely responsible for adverse health effects because of their ability to reach the lower
regions of the respiratory tract. In 1997, EPA issued the fine particle standards. The fine particle
standard, or PM, s standard, further focuses on the significant association between exposure to fine
particles (PM, ) and adverse health effects.* In Catifornia, the California Air Resources Board (CARB)

' U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Particulate Matter Standards
(http://www.epa.gov/air/particlepollution/standards.html)
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replaced the earlier suspended PM standardg with a PMy; {or respirable'PM) standard in 1983. In 2002,
the CARB adopted new, revised PM standards for outdoor air, lowering the annual PMy, standard and
establishing a new annual standard for PM; 5. As a result, particulate matter {PM) emissions are
generally measured in these two size ranges: particles that are less than 10 um diameter (PMyp) and
particles that are less than 2.5 um diameter {(PM; ). The Delta Group Report described particles
between 10 to 2.5 um in size as “coarse” particles, particles less than 2.5 pm in size as “fine” particles,
and particles less than.0.25 pm as “very fine” particles.

Typically, particles that are larger than PM, in size are largely derived from mechanically generated
particulate matter (e.g., soil dust, or particles formed by abrasion, crushing and grinding actions such as
occur 1n a shredder}, while particles smaller than PM; 5 in size are nearly always derived from chemically
formed particles and condensing aerosols, generally created by combustion sources of emissions and
atmospheric chemical reactions.” This distinction is critical to the analysis of potential sources impacting
ambient air measurements at a given locatiop.

The shredder is a mechanical device used to separate ferrous metal from automobiles, appliances, and
other scrap metal items. There is no combustion associated with the operation of the shredder. As a
result, we expect that the particulate emissions from the shredder would be dominated by particles
larger than 10 pm in size, with decreasing fractions of coarse and fine particles, and virtually no particles
in the very fine size range.

‘Our report identifies some key tiscrepancies between the data and the coficlusions of'the Delta Group
Report. The main findings and conclusions of our evaluation are summarized below.

Il Summary

Assuming that the Delta Group" properly collected and analyzed samples taken from the Fire Station, we
conclude from our evaluation described below in Section |Il that the Delta Group Report reaches a
number of conclusions that are not supported by, or are inconsistént with, the data presented in that
Report.

? Ambient Air Quality Standards (AAQS) for Particulate Matter, CARB website-
{(http://www.arb.ca.gov/research/aags/pm/pm.htm)

see, e.g., 70 FR 65992 (Nov. 1, 2005)

*ltis im portant to note that the techniques used by the Delta Group to measure ambient concentrations are not
federal reference methods, nor are they traceable to federal reference methods. Consequently, thase
measurements cannot properly be compared with air quality standards that are hased on these methods.



iruparticular, we find that:

Sectign’

A:

The Delta Group Report’s conclusion that iron and lead are “unambiguous tracers” for emissions
from the shredder is not supported by the measured data. First, the Delta Group Report failed
1o demonstrate why lead and/or iron would not be a tracer for other readily identifiable, nearby
sources of lead and/or iron emissions in the area, and the Delta Group Report does not attempt
to distinguish the impacts of the shredder from these other emission sources. Second, the
particle size signatures measured by the Delta Group are not consistent with particulate matter
generated from a mechanical process such as automobile/appliance shredding. Furthermore,
some of the peak concentrations of these compounds were measured during times when the
shredder was not in operation; and some of the peak concentrations of these compounds were
measured during times when winds were not blowing from the shredder towards the monitor,
or both. All of these facts indicate the presence in the area of other sources of lead and iron
emissions in the measured particle size ranges. In short, the conclusion that all of the lead
measured at the Wilmington Fire Station is attributable to the shredder, regardless of wind
direction or whether the shredder was even operating, is absurd on its face from a
meteorplogical and pollutant transport perspective; is not supported by any analysis contained
in the Delta Group Report; and is inconsistent with the presence of numerous sources of lead in
the vicinity of the Wilmington Fire Station.

The Delta Group Report presents the concentrations of lead and other pollutants in units.of
parfs per million, by weight, in the associated particulate matter {referred to as aerosols in the
Delta Group Report). These units are meaningless from an air quality or public health
perspective. The Delta Group Report did not present the necessary ambient particulate
concentrations or the calculations needed to determine the concentrations of these pollutants
that are inhalable, such that the appropriate ambient lead concentrations could be compared+to
the applicable state and federal ambient air quality standards for lead. Yet, the authors
somehow, without presenting any ambient particulate concentration data, reach the conclusion
that the lead concentrations measured exceeded certain allowable health standards:

[l of this report presénts a detailedl discussion of thaseissugs.

Discussion and Analysis

Delta Group Report Principal Conclusion #1

“Elemental.and mass values from the UC Davis DELTA Group 8 DRUM impactor, with DTSC personneél,
support, and execution, have delivered unambiguous tracers of the impact of the Terminal Istand

auto/appliance shredder on Wilmington. These tracers overlap known hours of shredder operation and

transport on south winds, and are confirmed by evidence of upwind gerosols from the harbor, including

natural

sea saft and the vanadium/nickel/sulfur pollution of ocean going ships using bunker oil as fuel.”

(First paragraph, Exécutive Summary)



T. The Delta Group Report authors claim to have identified iron and lead as the
“urmambiguous tracers of the impact of the Terminal Island auto/appliance shredder”
based on:

» local meteorology: “[t]wo sites were chosen for our analysis, the Terminal lsland (T1)
Source Dominated site and the Wilmington Community Center (SP) site. The aerosol
sampling site at Fire Station 49 is almost exactly half way between these two sites, and!
thus falls on the wind trajectory. The shredder itself lies slightly to the east, and has a
wind trajectory direction of roughly 160°, or from the SSE, to the sampling site and
Wilmington Community Center.” {Paragraph below Figure 4, p. 7} From the wind
direction and wind speed data at those monitoring sites, the authors established that
“[t]he overlap of the winds, with a typical 7 AM to 7 PM trajectory from the south in
daytime, and Northwest at night, provides an overlap with shredder operations.”

w. "lack of” open soil source: “... coarse iron normally comes from seil, but there is almost
no open soil upwind of the Wilmington Fire Station 49. The iron signature simpgly should
not be there.” (First paragraph, p. 15)

»  correlation between the lead and iron peaks with the optimum winds for transport
(from the shredder) to Wilmington: “The high lead values, as well as iron and other
elements, peak when the wind is blowing from the shredder to Wilmington.” {Last
paragraph, p. 2) and “As shown below [Figures 30 and 31], both lead and iron were seen
when winds were optimum for transport to Wilmington.” (Last paragraph, p. 25)

‘a. Local meteorology

The Delta Group Report authors obtained the wind direction and wind speed data from.a network of
four air monitoring stations that are located within the Port of Los Angeles {(POLA) and Port of Long
Beach (POLB). These monitoring stations provide a comprehensive set of air pollutant and
meteorological data to evaluate the air quality within the San Pedro Ports area.” In the POLA 3rd Annual
Maonitoring Report (May, 2007 — April, 2008),° wind roses were created for the 3™ year of meteorologicak
data collected at each station, and.they are presented in Figure 1, together with the locations of the

® The Port of Los Angeles, Air Quality Monitoring Program,
(http://www.portoflosangeles.org/environment/air_quality.asp)

-

Air Quality Monitoring Program at the Port of Los Angeles, Summary of Data Collected during the Third Year -
May 2007 — April 20087, Feb 2009 (http://caap.aitsis.com/Documents/POLA-Air-Quality-2009-Report-
030309v2.pdf)



Wilmington Fire Station sampling site, the Terminal island shredder {SA Recycling Facility}, and other
nearby stationary sources.

In Figure 1, the wind roses graphically show the freguency of occurfence of wind speed and directicn at
a site for the entire period from May 2007 to April 2008; they readily indicate the directions in which
emissions are most frequently transported. They also show that the predominant wind patterns at each
station were considerably different, indicating that the Port area experiences complex air flow patterns
reflecting a combination of nearby terrain, inland mountains, and onshore/offshore diurnal patterns.
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Figure 1. Wind Roses for the POLA Air Monitoring Network Stations. The locations of the Wilmington
Fire Station Sampling Site, the SA Recycling Facility (Terminal 1sland Shredder), and other nearby
stationary sources are also shown,



‘The Delta Group Report authors attempted to isolate the impact of shredder emissions using houfly
wind direction data, claiming that measurements during the hours for which wind coming from a
direction “roughly 160°, or from the SSE, to the sampling site” would be representative of shredder:
emissions. However, due to the complex wind patterns in the area, there are multiple sources in a
variety of directions that could impact measurements made at the Wilmington Fire Station sampling sjte

b. "Lack of” opén soil sources

The Wilmington Fire Station 49 sampling location is in an area that cafi be strongly affected by a diurnal’
sea breeze. Coarse iron can therefore come from soils derived from the Los Angeles area and blown out
to sea the evening before. Coarse PM (2.5 - 10 um in diameter) will deposit from air blown out to sea
every night. Given an average residence time over the sea of 12 hours for a Southern California air
mass, virtually all the coarse PM originally present in the air below a height of about 50 feet will deposit.
The higher the original level, however, the more likely the particles will be brought onshore again.
Particles can reach high levels above the ground due to turbulent mixing resulting from soil disturbance
{e.g., vehicle traffic) or solar insolation. PM; concentrations measured at Long Beach during the week
of August 16, 2008,” when the Delta Group began its measurements, were approximately 24 ugfma”;
PM, s levels were about half of that concentration — 12 pg/m3. Thus, coarse PM concentrations during
that week were approximately 12 pg/m’ (the difference between the PMyg and PM, ). Because we
assume release heights of at least 15 m above the ground, we use a slightly lowet, uniformly mixed
coarse PM concentration of 10 pg/m’.

Fora 5 mph wind speed {estimated average from Figure 2 of the Delta report), 12 hours at sea‘implies a
60 mile trajectory over the sea. i.e., 30 miles out to sea and 30 miles back from the sea. We also assume
a particle with a typical soil density of 2.5 g/cm’, and we assume that 2/3 (rough estimate from Table 2
of the Delta Group report) of the mass fraction is in the size range 2.5 to 10 pg/mal.

To compute fractions of suspended particulate that would settle out of theair, an online deposition
velocity model was used to perform this calculation.* The results are shown in Table 1.

The datashow that coarse-mode particles cari cotne onshere with the wind blowing from the $ea, and
these particles can contain a significant soil component.

Although thefe are few large soil sources “upwind of the Wilmington Fire Station 49 during
predominant wind patterns (aside from open soil at.the shredder site), it is unreasonable to neglectithe

‘Obtained from the California Air Resources.Board, Air Quality Data Statistics database
http://www.arb.ca.gov/adam/wefcome,}itm]

B http://www.filtration-and-separation.com/settling/settling.htm, accessed on October 15,.2006. This simpie
gravitational settling model is based on equations favored by EPA Region 10 staff



two large grading site areas on Tefminalistanl. One of the two grading sites is only approximately 0.4
miles

Table 1. Estimated Remaining Coarse Particulate Matter in the Wind
Coming Back from the Ocean at Various Releasing Heights

Release Height {m) Remaining Coarse PM (%)
15 3%
20 6%
25 10%
30 14%
35 17%
il 21%
45 24%
50 27%

All calculations started with-coarse PM at 10 pg/m3

east of the Wilmington Fire station; the other site is approximately one mile southeast of the
Wilmington Fire Station. The on-going grading operations at these other nearby areas can be detectablé
sources for coarse mode iron measured at the Fire Station. Therefore, the shredder is not the only
possible source for the coarse iron observed in the Delta Report.

¢z Correlation between the lead and iron peaks with the optimum winds for transport
{from the shredder) to Wilmjngton

The Delta Group Report presents data for three sets of dates when periods of “peak”® lead and iron
concentrations were observed in support of its conclusion that the shredder is the “unambiguous”
source of the “impacts” at the Fire Station. We examined the wind direction, lead, and iron data during
the time of the Delta Group study for each of these “peak” periods, and identified frequent and
significant inconsistencies between reported lead and iron measurements and times when the wind was.
blowing in the directjon from the shredder toward the fire station, and periads of shredder operation.,

If order for the shredder to be the "unambiguous” source for the high lead and iron levels observed at
the Wilmington Fire Station, the lead and iren peaks should be observed when the wind is blowing from
the shredder to Wilmington at the same time the shredder is operating, and should not be observed
when winds are blowing from other directions. However, we have found that the peaks were seldom
observed at times when both conditions were met, and were observed at times when neither condition
was met.

In the figures presented in the following séctions of this report, the coarse mode iron and lead peaks are
denoted by the red dashed lines; the peaks for the finer modes {e.g. 5.0 to 2.5 pm) of iron and lead are.

“Itis important to note that the use of the word “peak” here, as well asin the Delta Report, simply dertotes
concentrations that are mathematicaily higher than others, and does not suggest any adverse health.impacts.



denoted by black dashed lines. Though the Delta Group Teport indicates that the shredder operations
are “typically 5 AM to circa 1 PM, then an evening shift” (p. 6}, daytime shredder operating hours wére;
obtained from SA Recycling production data’®, and these operating hours data, provided by SA
Recycling, are highlighted in grey shadings in fFigure 2 and Figure 3.

(1) Wind Direction, Lead.and Iron Data for August 14 to August 18.

Figure 2 contains excerpts of Figures 29 to 31 of the Delta Group Report, showing the wind direction at
the Port of Los Angeles and the ambient iron and lead concentrations measured at the Witmington Fire
Station 49:

The peaks in coarse mode iron and lead on the evening of August 15, 18:00, occurred when winds were
not blowing from the general direction of the shredder although the shredder was in operation. The
other major peaks for coarse iron and coarse lead appear around midnight on August 17. Although the
wind directions are generally in the direction of blowing from the shredder towards the fire station,
these latter peaks occurred at a time when the shredder was not.operating and therefore could not
have impacted the sampler.

Peaks for the finer modes of iron and lead on August 15 appeared around noon. These peaks occurredh
at the time the shredder was in operation and the wind was optimal for transport. However, if these
peaks were associated with the shredder, they should have been accompanied by corresponding coarse-
mode peaks; they were not—the coarse and fine-mode peaks are shifted in time by several hours. In
addition, the second set of observed peaks for the finer modes of iron and lead on this day appeared in
the evening around & PM, when the shredder was not operating and therefore would not have impacted:
the sampler.

{2) Wind Direction, Lead and Iron Data for August 21.to August 24 and September.7 to
September 10

Figure 3a contains excerpts of Figures 33, 36, and 37 from the Delta Report; it shows the wind direction
at the Port of Los Angeles and the ambient jron and lead concentrations measured at the Wilmington
Fire Station 49.

THe sample data from August 21 to August 24 further illustrate the inconsistencies ‘between the sampte
data and the authors’ claim of identifying iron and lead as the “unambiguous tracers” for the Terminal
Island Shredder. Only one set of iron and lead peaks {mainly in the size of 5.0 to 2.5 pm}—on August 23
around 9 AM— was observed but those peaks occurred neither when the wind direction was optimum
rior the shredder was in operation. No significant peaks in the coarse iron and/or lead measurements
were observed during this sampling period. Once again, if iron and lead were, in fact, tracers for
emissions from the shredder, coincident peaks would have been expected for both larger and smaller
particle size ranges.

® production data is supplied by SA Recycling via private tommunicatigh,



Also, no other prominent peaks of iron and lead in any size ranges were observed during these dates.
Two “soft” peaks were observed, such as those in the evening of August 21 and the morning of August.
24. One of these peaks appeared to occur when the shredder was in operation (evening of August 21)
and the wind direction was optimum for transport from the shredder to the Wilmington Fire Station.
The other "soft” peak {rmorning of August 24) occurred when the shredder was not in operation and the
wind direction was unfavorable for transport {j.e. blowing from the Wilmington Fire Station sampling
site to the shredder).

fFigure 3b contains the excerpts of Figures 41 to 43 from'the Delta Report, showing the wind direction™
at the Port of Los Angeles and the ambient iron and lead™ concentrations measured at the Wilmington
Fire Station 49 from September 7 to September 10. Two sharp peaks of iron and |ead in the 5.0t0 2.5
im size range were observed on September 3—one at noon and one at midnight. The noon peaks on
September 9 can, in theory, be attributed to shredder operations, as the wind direction was also
favorable for transport. However, the midnight peaks on the same day occurred when the wind
direction was unfavorable and the shredder was not operating.

“'The caption of Figure 41 is believed to be mislabeled as “wind velocity.” According to the title.of the.graph and
presentation of the data, Figure 41 is indeed showing wind direction data from Sept. 7 to Sept. 10.

"*The caption of Figure 43 indicates that those are iron data. However, the heading of the same figure indicates
that the data are for lead. Also, the iron data are already presented in Figure 42. Therefore, we assume that there
is a typographical error in the caption of Figure 43, and that Figure 43 indeed presents jead data.
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The report notes that “This period [Sept 7 to Sept 10] isinteresting because despite favorable:
meteorology, there was minimal shredder source impact on Sunday and Monday,” and further suggests
that “[c]learly, details of shredder operations and feed stock are key to further analysis.” {Last
paragraph, p. 33) Since levels of lead and iron measured during the evening of Monday, September 8,
when the shredder was in operation, are comparable to those measured on Sunday, September 7,
when the shredder was shut down, the authors seem to suggest that the “feed stock” for the shredde;
operations on Monday, September 8 contained insignificant levels of iron and lead. However, the
production data'® provided by SA Recycling indicates that typical “feed stock” was used for the day {Sept
8). Regardless, if there is a certain “feed stock” that would produce lead and iron emission levels similar
to those occurring when the shredderis shut down, iron and lead are then not unambiguously
representative of shredder operation and therefore cannot be used as tracers for shredder émissions.

While it could'be hypothesized:that the lack of coincident peaks for coarser and finer particlés
containing lead and iron is simply a function of the differences in transport characteristics of differently
sized particles, neither the data nor the science support this hypothesis. In the first place, the measured
data indicate some time periods when the coarser particle peaks {red dashed lines) precede the finer
particle peaks {black dashed lines), by several hours {see, e.g., the peaks at 20:00 on August 21 and at
21:00 on September 9). In contrast, the measured data indicate that during several periods the finer
particle peaks {black dashed lines) precede the coarser particle peaks (red dashed lines) by several hours.
(see, e.g., the peaks on August 15, August 17, and August 23}. If there was some mechanism through
which either larger or smaller particles were lost from the transported air mass from the shredder to the
fire station, such a pattern would have been observed consistently in the data; it was not.

In-the second nlace; all of these particles are of a size of 10 microns and smaller; at this size, particles
behave in much the same manner as gases, and would all move at the same speed and in the same
direction.

In summary, if the lead/iron particles in both size categories had originated from the same emission
source, they would have arrived at the fire station at the same time. The diffarences in the times when
peaks have been chserved for larger and smaller particles suggest that there are multiple sources for
these particles, and not a single, “unambiguous” source. Furthermore, the fact that peaks in the
concentrations for lead and iron are not consistently observed during periods of facility operation and
meteorology conducive to transport to the fire station, combined with the fact that peaks are, in fact,
observed during periods when neither the wind direction is optimal nor the shredder isin operation,
confirms that there are sources of these metals other than the shredder facility.

In conclusion, the wind direction, lead, and iron data provided in the report are insufficient to support
the connection between the shredder and the high iron and lead values. In fact, the data confirm that
there are other, and likety multiple, emission sources that contribute to the values measured.at the fire
station.
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2. The authors further assert the legitimacy of using iron and lead as tracers for
the impact of the Terminal Island shredder because they are “confirmed by the
evidence of upwind aerosols from the harbor, including natural sea sait and the
vanadium/nickel/sulfur pollution of ocean going ships using bunker oil as fuel.”

The report states that vanadium, pickel, and sulfur are “a unique source [-] the combustion of heavy,
sulfur rich bunker oil in ocean going ships,” (first sentence, p. 20) and that these elements exhibit “highly’
correlated patterns on the daytime winds that blow across the shredder to the Wilmington sampling
site” (2" sentence, first paragraph, p. 18). Therefore, the report concludes, this data “provides an
industrial tracer of sources upwind of the shredder, thus identifying trajestories that cross the shredder
site before they arrive-in Wilmington” (second paragraph, p. 20).

If we accept the authors’ choice of vanadium, nickel, and sulfur as the signature for the combustion-of
heavy, sulfur-rich bunker oil in ocean going ships, and the ocean going ships are upwind of, and
indicative of, other industrial sources {in addition to the Terminal Island shredder}, the logical deduction
would be that the samples collected at the Wilmington Fire Station originated from multiple emitting
sources, and not from a single, “unambiguous” source. Thus, this hypothesis and argument by the
authors of the Delta Group Report is inconsistent with, and undermines, their conclusion that there camn
be no gther sources of the iron and lead observed at the Wilmington Fire Station

Moreover, in order foriron and lead to be the “unambiguous tracers” for the shredder, with the ocean
going ships shown to be contributing sources, the authors must assume that the emissions from the
combustion of heavy, sulfur-rich bunker oil in ocean going ships do not contain any iron or lead. No data
are provided to support this assumption:

Following the authors’ assumption, the sulfur/vanadium/nickal results suggest that the samples
collected at the Wilmington Fire Stations are affected by the port-related activities in the nearby Port of
Los Angeles (POLA) and Port of Long Beach (POLB). Together, POLA and POLB comprise a significant
source of air emissions in the region. In 2007, the estimated emissions of particulate matter (PMyg) and
diesel particular matter (DPM) from the Port of Los Angeles were reported to be 944 and 860 tpy,
respectively.ﬂ The port-related emissions of PMy; and DPM were estimated to-be 925 and 824 tpy for
the Port of Long Beach,* respectively.

The inventory data for both POLA and POLB are summarized in Table 2'***; these datashow that thé
port-related activities in POLA and POLB tan be'significant sources of particulate emissions in the area.

Ysummary of 2007 Emission Estimates obtained from Table ES.8 of “Port of Los Angeles Inventory of Air.Emissions
- 2007" http://www.portoflosangeles,org/DOC/REPORT_Air_Emissions_Inventory_2007.pdf

* summary of 2007 Emission Estimates obtained from Table ES.8 of “The Port of Long Beach Air Emissions
Inventory — 2007" http://www.polb.com/environment/air_quality/emissions.asp
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‘Table 2. 2007 Port-Related Emissions by Category {tpy) for the Port of’
Los Angeles and the Port of Long Beach

PM,, PM; 5 DPM NOx SOx CO Ha
2007 Port-related Emissions by Category for the Port of Los Angeles®, tpy
7Ocean-g0ing vessels 416 333 333 6,142 3,718 587 267
Harbor craft 53 49 53 1,281 1 348 85
Cargo handling equipment 46 43 45, 1,662 2 919 81
Rail locomotives 60 54 60 1,675 55 268 94
Heavy-duty vehicles 370 340 370 7,343 6 2,529 445
Total 944 817 860 18,102 3,781 4,652 973
2007 Port-related Emissions by Category for the Port of Long Beach™, tpy
Oceansgoing vessels 492 394 391 7,072 4,460 676 301
Harbor craft 49 45 49 1,211 1 321 77
Cargo handling equipment 39 36 39 1,339 1 334 46
Rail locomotives 49 44 49 1,336 47 217 75
Heavy-duty vehicles 296 273 296 5,964 5 2,048 365
Total ‘ 925 791 824 16,923 4,513 3,596 ‘865

'Lead and/oriron; and other toxic air contaminants, can be found in the exhaust from the combustion of
diesel and residual oil fuels in ocean going vessels, harbor craft, cargo handling equipment, locomotives,
and heavy-duty trucks at the ports. Since iron is not a toxic or hazardous air pollutant, its emissions are
not routinely reported. To examine the likelihood that port activities are iron- and/or lead-emitting
sources, we obtained typical PM chemical profiles for some common combustion processes related to
Port activities.”” Table 3 shows three selected chemical profiles for particulate emissions: marine vessels
that use liquid fuel, residual cil combustion, and distillate oil combustion. Though the profiles indicate
that only trace amounts of lead and/or iron can be found, it is still incorrect to assume the shredder is
the single source of lead and/or iron. Looking only at the lead associated with distillate {diesel) fuel
combustion (0.55% of PM,p by mass}, as shown in Table 3, and based on the estimated DPM emissions,
from POLA and POLB 'n 2007 presented in Table 2, lead emissions associated with diesel fuel
combustion from port-related activities would be approximately 18,500 pounds per year.

-

2 particufate matter chemical profiles for source categories - PMPROF (Excel file), obfained from
http://www.arb ca.gov/ei/speciate/dnldopt.htm
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Table 3. Selected Speciation Profile Used in ARB Modeling

Marine Vessels-Liquid Fuel

I Fuel Combustion-Residual

Fuel Combustion-Distillate

Wt% Wt% Wt % Wt% Wt% Wt % Wt% WwWt% Wt %
Chemicals of PM of PM;; ofPM;s | of PM of PM;, ofPM,; | of PM of PM;y; of PM,,
Arsenic e - - 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.53 0.54 0.55
Barium 2= -= 0.05 0.05 0.05 -- -- -
Cadmium -= -- - - 0:35 0.08 0:05.
Calcium g 8 0.55 0.55 0.55 2
Chromium - 0.55 0.55 0.55 0.53 0.54 .55,
Cobalt == - 0.05 0.05 0.05 - - -
Copper == = - 0.05 0.05 0.05 = -= =
Elem carbdn 4 /s 4 22.76  20.18 6 15 15 15
Lead - == - -- - - 0.55 0.55 0.55
Iron 0.55 0.55 0.55 2.83 3.17 4 -= ==
Manganese - - - 0.05 0.05 0.05 - - -
Molybdenum - - - 0.05 0.05 0.05 - -= -
Nickel x- 0.55 0.55 0.55 0.05 0.05 .05
Nitrates - = 0.05 0.05 0.05 386 3.94 &
Potassium - - 0.36 0.42 0.55 -- -- -
Selenium - -- - 0.04 0.05 0.05 €.05 005 0.05
Silicon 0.55 B.55 0.55, - o 3 < L~
Strontium = - - 0.05 0.05: 0.05 - —
Sulfates. &5 15 15 44.12 50.26 65 25 25 25
Tin 2= = ts = - - 0.05 0.05 0.05
Titanium .- - = 0.05 0.05. 0.05 0.05 0:08 0.05.
Vanadium 0.55 0.55 0.55 0.55 0:55 0.55 -- & e
Zinc s - - -- == - 0.55 0.55 0.55
Other 74.35 74.35 74.35 27.25  23.28 21.75 53.73 53.62 53.55

Source: Particulate matter chemical profiles for source categories - PMPROF (Excel file), obtained from
http://www.arb.ca.gov/ei/speciate/dnldopt.htm

In fact, the correlation between vanadium; nickel, and sulfur concentrations is not established in the
Delta Group report, indicating that, for these metals as well, there are multiple sources. Figure 4 below
presents the joint vanadium-nickel plot (Figure 21%®) presented in the Delta Group report. As shown in
Figure 4, the authors of the Delta Group report failed to include sulfur to show the correlation betweéerf
the three elements. It is unclear if the sulfur data. follow or support the nickel and vanadium data.

*The label “Bunker Oil” in the heading of the Figure 21 can be misleading because the figure 1s not Showing typical
emissions. from bunker oil combustion; rather, the figure is showing the ambient data for nickel and vanadium far
particle sizes rangfng from 0.26 to 0.09 pm
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Figure 4. Ambient Levels of Nickel and Vanadium measured for particle sizes 0.26 to 0.09 um at-the
Wilmington Fire Station 49 (Figure 21 in the Delta Group report)

Consequently, the vanadium/nickel/sulfur data do not support the use of lead as thé “unambiguous
tracers” for the Terminal Island shredder. Gn the contrary, they confirm that the samples collected at
the Wilmington Fire Station are affected by additional, contributing emitting sources in the area, and to
the extent that these other emitting sources result in emissions of iron and/or lead, these sources
contribute to the “peak” concentrations measured at the Wilmington Fire Station.

B. Principal Conclusion #2 of the Delta Group Report

“This proves that olf'the lead seen in any wind direction is caused by shredder operations, current and
past” (p. 48}

1. The Delta Group report claims that the shreddet is the only source of lead
emissions in the area despite the presence of other, known lead emission sources in
the vicinity. The report fails to acknowledge or explore the contribution of lead
emissions to the Wilimington sampling site from other nearby emitting sources.

As shown in Figure 5 below, there are a number of large stationary emission sources close to the SA
Recycling facility on Terminal Island. For instance, a number of stationary facilities reported significant
lead emissions: the Long Beach City SERRF Project (SCAQMD Facility ID 44577); the BP West Coast
Products (SCAQMD Facility ID 131249); the Tesoro Refining and Marketing Company (SCAQMD Facility
|D:800436); and the Hi-Shear Corporation (SCAQMD Facility ID 11192). Table 4 shows the facility
emission inventory for the criteria poltutants and selected trace metals for these stationary sources.’”

*7 Emission Inventory is obtained from the CARB-database: hitp://www.afb.ca.gov/app/émsinv/facthfo/facinfo.php
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Figure 5, Location of the Wilmington Fire Station, the SA Recycling Facility on the Terminal Island, and
Other Nearby Sources for Lead and Particulate Emissions

According to annual emission inventory data reported by the California Air Resources Board, the nearby
SERRF municipal solid waste incinerator reported lead emissions of 66 Ibs/year; the BP West Coast
Products Refinery reported 97 |bs/year; the Tesoro Refining and Marketing Company reported

309.4 Ib/yr; and the Hi-Shear Corporation reported 170.3 Ib/yr of lead emissions. These data clearly
show that the report fails to consider the potential contributions from nearby lead emission sources to-
the Wilmington area, in addition to the mobile source emissions discussed in the preceding section.
Furthermore, at least three of these emission sources (municipal solid waste incinerator and two oil
refineries) produce these emissions from processes, such as combustion, that would result in the
formation of relatively smaller particles containing lead, in contrast to the larger particles generated by
the shredder. Thus, these other emission sources are more likely to be the origins of the fine and very
fine lead particles measured by the Defta Group.



Table 4. Facility Emission Inventory for the Additional Emitting Sources in'the Area

Long Beach City SERRF BP West Coast: Tesoro Refining Hi-Shear
POLLUTANT Project Products .and Marketing Co Corporation
{ID 44577) (ID 131249) (ID 800436) {ID 11192)
Daza:)aogor Criteria Pollutant Emissions {Ton/yr)
TOG 64.4 7.6 2815 8.2
ROG 10.7 5.2 220.6 5.0
co 83.4 0.9 205.7 18
NOx 328.2 209.8 855.4 7.8
SOx 14.3 168.0 351.7 0.1
PM 18.3 41.7 396.7 0.8
PM 15, 5.7 39.6 3184 0:6
PM; g 3.5 37.3 257.4 0.6
Toxic Air Contaminant Emissions {Ib/yr)?

Arsenic 1.1 EX 7.3 0.03
Cadmium 4.7 215 4.6 2.9
Copper 0.003 - 226 0.07
Cr{V1) 0.7 f4 1 0.1
Lead 65.7 97.0 309.4 1703
Manganese 0.002 -- 368.2 0.05
Mercury 0.001 - 38 0.03
Nickel 71.3 39.4 131.2 0.1
Selenium 0.002 == 759.3 0.04

* The toxic emission inventory data provided here may have been developed over several years and are the most
recent information available at ARB for this inventory year. Many facilities are only required to update their toxic
emission data if there has been an increase in emissions. Therefore, the toxic emission data presented here should’
generally be viewed as maximum emission values which may have decreased since this information was reported.

In summary, the conclusion that all of the lead measured at the Wilmington Fire Station is attributable
to the shredder, regardless of wind direction, is absurd on its face from a meteorological and pollutant
transport perspective; is not supported by any analysis contained in the Delta Group Report; and is
inconsistent with presence of numerous sources of lead in the ¢lose vicinity of the Wilmington Fire
Station.

2. The authors claim to be able to “distinguish diesel and auto emissions from
Shredder emissions” (Additional topic 4, p. 36)

The Delta Group Report authors reason that since diesel emission from trucks, trains, and forklifts in the
area are widely distributed, diese! tracers—including zinc (Zn), phosphorous (P), and sulfur (S)—should
show upin the record when the winds are in all directions other than from the shredder. The authors
conclude that, due to a latk of such a signature, the impact of diesel emjssions is an insignificant
coptributor to their measurernents. (Second paragraph, p. 36)
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First, it is incorrect to include sulfur as a signature element for diesel combustion. California diesel fuel
regulations set a limit of 15 parts per million by weight, effective June 2006.%® This means that the suffur
content of diesel fuel is now comparable to the sulfur content of natural gas.

Zinc and phosphorous canserve as tracers for some diesel emissions because they come fromi the
additive in the lubricating oils used by some diesel engines,

However, diesel emission tracers such as zinc and phiosphotolis cannot regresent all “diesel emission
from trucks, train, and forklifts in the area.” For instance, diesel truck and construction equipment
engines do use lubricating oils with an additive that contains zinc and phosphorous, but locomotive:
engine lubricating oils do not include any additives containing zinc. Therefore, even if zinc {and
phosphorous) can be used as the signatures for some diesel emissions, an absence of such signaturés
does not rule out other contributing sources of diesel emissions.in the area, such as diesel emission from
ships or locomotives,

The report’s authors suggest (without presenting any supporting data) that shredder waste is known to
contain “Lead (Pb), Copper (Cu), Zinc (Zn), Iron (Fe), Cadmium (Cd), Mercury (Hg), and Arsenic {As).”
(Last paragraph, p. 36) The authors go on to suggest that since zinc is common to both diesel emission
and shredder waste, the amount of zinc that is not associated with lead and iron (as they are the
“unambiguous tracers” for shredder emissions) can be attributed to diesel emissions. The authors theft
report that every zinc peak but one {(August 27) occurs with the “typical” shredder elements (i.e. lead
and iron); therefore, the authors conclude, no impacts from diesel emissions are observed in the,
sample..

As discussed in an earlier section of this report, the valiflity of using lead and iron as the definitive
tracers for the shredder is highly questionable, and is not supported by the data in the Delta Group
Report. Moreover, the authors of the Delta Group Report do not, provide an explanation for disregarding
the zinc peak that occurred on August 27. If the August 27 zinc peak cannot be seen as an anomaly, the
entire zinc profile may be an indication of additional, unknown emitting sources in the area. The authors
did not provide sufficient data/reasoning to support the ¢laim that all of the diesel emissions in the
vitinity of Terminal |sland and Wilmington can be distinguished from the shredder emissions.

Bcalifornia Diesel Fuel Regulations (13 CCR 2287}
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3 The conclusive evidence for “all the lead seen in any wind direction is caused by
shredder operations, current and past’ appears to be the strong iron-lead correlation
in the coarse (10 to 5.0 um) and intermediate (5.0 to 2.5 um) aerosol modes..

The Delta Group Report authors hypothesize that the source of the coarse particles (10 to 5.0 pm} seen
at Fire Station 49, even when the wind was blowing the shredder emissions away from the station, is
fugitive or resuspended dust from years of contamination by the shredder. The authors did not provide
any data to justify such a claim. It is unclear how the authors determined that the observed coarse mode
particles were not recently generated by other lead-emitting sources in the area.

The authors then deduce that all of the lead seen in the area is caused by the shredder operation,
current and past, since the iron-lead relationship of the coarse-mode particles from years of
contamination is the same as that of the intermediate mode {5.0 to 2.5 um}, which the authors allegeis:
only present when the shredder is running and the winds are from the south. Given the other well-
documented sources of lead in the area, and the issues discussed above associated with claiming lead
and iron as tracers for the shredder, the iron-lead relationship cannot serve as the definitive proof (or
even any proof at all} for the shredder emissions. The same iron-lead relationships observed in the Delta
Group Report can ke, and in fact are more likely to be, the result of a combined impact of all lead and
iron emitting sources in the area.

G. Principal Conclusion #3 of the Delta Group Report

“The presence of the very fine iron indicates a high energy and/or high temperature process, as iron from:
soil is essentially absent from aerosols below 1 um in size. The fact that this tracks with very fine lead
and occurs only on winds from the shredder identify the shredder as the source.” [sic] {p. 31)

The Delta Group Report asserts, without presenting sufficient supporting data, that the very fine lead
containing particles {< 0.25 um) come from the shredder. As the authors mention that “[t]he fine mode
lead has unknown sources, ... (below Figure 16, p.17}, it is unclear where the authors establish the fact
that very fine lead originates from the shredder; we imagine that this assertion is tied to the implication
(throughout the entire report) that the shredder is the unigue source for lead. As we discussed earlier,
this implication is not supported by the monitoring data presented in the report, and the authors
neglect to mention various lead emitting sources in the area, as discussed in the previous section,

Since the shredder operations are mechanical, it is unlikely: {if not impossible) for the shredder to be the
dominant source for the very fine particles {< 0.25 pum) measured at the Wilmington Fire Station. The
size range of the very fine particles (< 0.25 um) suggests that these particles were created through a
combustion process rather than through the mechanical generation of dust particles. Dust particles are
typically much larger in size. Therefore, it is doubtful that the shredder is the main source of very fine
lead. The fact that the very fine iron tracks very fine lead (without additional supporting data) is
insufficient to prove that they are coming from the same, single source. Moreover, the fact that very
fine lead and iron occur only when winds are from the direction of the shredder does not prove that the



shredder is the only source for them, as the report also suggests that the ocean going ships using bunker
oil as fuel are an upwind emitting source, according to the vanadium/nickel/sulfur results; other port
activities at the nearby locations upwind of the shredder may also impact the measurements at the
Wilmington sampling site. As shown above in Tables 2 and 3, diesel fuel combustion from port-retated
activities is a non=trivial.spurce of lead emissions in the area,

In summary, thereis no evidence to suggest, and the physics of particle formation contradict, the idéa
that a mechanical process such as shredding can generate very fine lead containing particles. Rather,
the presence of very fine lead containing particles is almost certainly indicative of a combustion source
where lead is contained in the material being combusted. Municipalsolid waste and distillate fuels are
two such examples.

D Principal Conclusion #4 of the Delta Group Report

“The data-indicate the presence of many metals measured af the Wilmington Fire Station 49, including
lead, that occur in coarse particles that will readily settle onto the ground. The concentrations routinely
exceed the DTSC limit of 1,000 ppm for alf of the 3 size modes of particles larger than 1 um particle
diameter.” (Executive Summary, second paragraph, p. 1)*

The Delta Group: report compares the lead concentration in particulates ¢ollected at the Wilmington Fire
Station 49 sampling site to the hazardous waste regulatory threshold for total lead. The report implies
that airborne particulates (such as the coarse mode lead in the size range of 10 to 5.0 um) will readily
settle to the ground, and the settling of these particles, containing hazardous material, can be regarded
as a disposal of hazardous waste. This theory does not reflect the aerodynamic characteristics of
particles of this size. Furthermore, the comparison of measured concentrations of lead within ambient
particulates with DTSC limits is wholly inappropriate. A comparison of the measured concentrations
with ambient air critéria demonstrate that unhealthful levels of lead were not observed

The fact that air emissions are not regulated as a hazardous waste is nat an oversight or a technicality
Rather, emissions of criteria pollutants (such as particulate matter} and toxic air contaminants {such as
lead) are regulated by agencies such as the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Air Resources
Board (ARB), and local air quality districts {such as the South Coast Air Quality Management District,
SCAQMD). In addition, occupational air quality standards are established by the California Division of
Occupational Safety and Health (Cal/OSHA) and the Occupational Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA) to protect worker safety,

The Clean Air Act requires the EPA to sei National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) to protect

public health; the State of Califernia has also established ambient air quality standards. For particulate
matter {PMy; and PM, 5}, the standards are listed in Table 5.
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Table 5. National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) and California
Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter

Federal EPA Standards” CARB Standards’  Averaging Times
Pollutant Primary Secondary
Standards® Standards®
Particulate Matter (PMy)  Revoked® 20 pg/m’ Annual
(Arithmetic Mean)
150 ug/m-3 i 50 pg/m’ 24-hour
Particulate Matter (PM; <]  15.0 pg/m*# Sameas 12 yg/m* Annual
Primary (Arithmetic Me#r)
35.0 pg/m>" - 24-hour

“Obtained from EPA website: http://www.epa.gov/air/particlepallution/standards.htmj

® Obtained from CARB website: http://www.arb.ca.gov/research/aags/pm/pm.htm

d Primary standards set limits to protect public heatth, including the health of "sensitive" populations such as
asthmatics, children, and the elderly.

1 Secondary standards set limits to protect public wélfare, including, protection against-decreased visibility, damage
to animals, crops, vegetation, and buildings.

® Due to a lack of evidence linking health problems to long-term exposure to coarse partiéle poliution, the.agency
revoked the annual PMy, standard in 2006 {effective December 17, 2006).

" Not to be exceeded more than once per year on average over 3 years.

ETo attain this standard, the 3-year average of the weighted annual mean PM z; toncentrations from single or
multiple community-oriented monitors must not exceed 15.0 ugfm:*.

" To attain this standard, the 3-year average of the 98th percentile of 24-hour concéntrations at each population-
oriented monitor within an area must not exceed 35 pg/m- (effective December 17, 2006},

The US EPA has also established National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS), pursuant to the
federal Clean Air Act, for pollutants that are considered harmful to public health and the environment,
The NAAQS for lead are presented in Table g1

 There is a California Ambient Air Quality Standardfor lea@—tis 1.5 pg/m” on a 30-day average basis, and hence
is.much Jess stringent than the NAAQS of 0.15 pg/m" on a rolling 3-month average basis.
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Table 6. National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) for Lead

Primary Standards’ Secondary Standards®
Pollutant Level Averaging Time Level Averaging Time
Lead 0.15 pg/m’ Rolling 3-month Average Same as Primary

1.5 pg/m* Quarterly Average Same as Primary

Source: Obtained from EPA website: http://www.epa.gov/air/criteria.htril

? Primary standards set limits to protect public health, including the health-of "sensitive” populations such as
asthmatics, chitdren, and the elderly.

b‘Secondary standards set limits to protect public welfare; inclydigg grotection against decreased visibility, damage’
to animals, crops, vegetation, and buildings.

The average lead concentration in particulate matter collected overthe entire Delta Group Study period
was 1359 ppmw (parts per million, by weight) for particles of 10 um and smaller. This concentration (as
well as other, similar, concentrations presented in the Delta Group report), represents the ratio of the
mass of lead (or other compounds of interest) to the mass of particulates in the size range specified, To
translate these concentrations into values that can be compared with relevant air quality measures,
these concentrations have to be multiplied by the average concentrations of particulate matter in
ambient air for the same size range, and over the same time period.

Table 7 shows the 24-hour averaged PM,, measurements at the POLA Wilmington Monitoriag Station?®
This station is located at the Saints Peter and Paul Elementary School (SPPS) in the City of Wilmington.
This is the closest air quality monitoring station to the Wilmington Fire Station Sampling site. The
average PMp concentration during the sampling period reported by the Delta Group was approximately
31.9 pg/m*.

Combining the reported average lead conceritration in PM,g (1359 ppmw) and the average PMy;
concentration in the area {31.9 ig/m?) results in an ambient concentration of 0.04 ug/m?, 2 well below
the NAAQS, which is applied on a 3-month average basis {recognizing that concentrations may be

acceptably.above the NAAGS for shorter time periods).

The Califérnia Division of Occupational Safety and Health (Cal/OSHA) Lead Standard? is largelyidéntical
to the @ccupational Safety and Health Administration {OSHA) Lead Stan_darclza. Both of them have set a

®9a-hr averaged PM,; méasurements obtained ffom the San Pedro Bay Poris’ Real+tirme Air Quality Monjtotihg,
Site {http://caap.airsis.com/) from August 14, 2008 to September 15, 2008

*!31.9 ug/m’® PMyg x 1359E-6' ppmw (lead in PMyo) =0.043 pg/m’ lead (PMsp Size)
% California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Suhchapter 7,5198 {http://www.dir.cd.gov/titie8/5198 htmi)

- Occupational Safety and Health Standards, Lead, 29 CFR Part 1310 subpart Z Standard Number 1910.1025
hitp://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=STANDARDS&p_id=10020
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Table 7. PM,y:Concentrations at the POLA Wilmington Monitoring Station
(8/15/2008 to 9/15/2008)
PM,, PM,,

ki _{ug/m’, 24-hr average) ol {ug/m’, 24-hr average)

8/14/2008 38.2 9/1/2008 4.8 -
8/15/2008 33.3 9/2/2008 14.5
8/16/2008 28.7 9/3/2008 43.7
8/17/2008 28.8 9/4/2008 32.3
8/18/2008 28.3 9/5/2008 44.7
8/19/2008 27.6 9/6/2008 39.8
8/20/2008 28.8 9/7/2008 49.6
8/21/2008 25.7 9/8/2008 43.3
8/22/2008 22.5 9/9/2008 34,3
8/23/2008 34.9 9/10/2008 26.8
8/24/2008 29.7 9/11/2008 28.5
8/25/2008 31.2 9/12/2008. 31.3
8/26/2008 38.8 9/13/2008 39.3
8/27/2008 34.0 9/14/2008 45.8
8/28/2008 49.7 9/15/2008 56.2
8/29/2008 31.2

8/30/2008 3.4

8/31/2008 4.6

permissibte exposure limit PEL (enforceable) of lead in workplace air at 50 ug/m3 averaged over an &

hour workday for workers in general industry, and an action level of lead at 30 pg/m® at 8-hour average.
In contrast, the [ead concentration in particulate matter reported by the Delta Group for “peak” periods
was 3316 ppmw; this is equal to a nominal ambient concentration of 0.11 pug/m’,* again well below the

action level and the PEL of the Cal/OSHA and OSHA standards.

The data presented in the Delta Group Report do not support the conclusion that operation of the
shredder facility constitutes a hazard to public health due to emissions of air polfutants from the facility,
Rather, the data presented indicate ambient concentrations of lead measured at the Wilmington Fire
Station are attributable to multiple emission sources that may or may not include the shredder facility
and, nonetheless, are well within the state and federal ambient air quality standards, and are below alf
Cal/OSHA and OSHA action and exposure levels.

“31.9 pg/m’ PMyg x 3316E-6 ppmw (lead:in PMygf = 0.106 pg/m™ lead (PMyq size)
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